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LAND USE APPLICATION SUMMARY 

Property Location: 2200-2218 Snelling Ave 

Project Name:  The Bessemer at Seward 

Prepared By: Janelle Widmeier, Senior City Planner, (612) 673-3156 

Applicant: Seward Redesign Inc. 

Project Contact:  Renee Spillum 

Request:  To allow a new multiple-family dwelling with 121 units. 

Required Applications: 

Conditional Use 
Permit  To allow a multiple-family dwelling with 121 units. 

Conditional Use 
Permit 

To increase the maximum allowed height of a building from 4 stories to 5 
stories and from 56 feet to 62 feet. 

Variance 
Of the PO Overlay District standards to allow the first floor of the building to 
be located more than 8 feet from a lot line adjacent to a street (Cedar Avenue, 
22nd Street, and Snelling Avenue). 

Variance To reduce the minimum interior side yard requirement adjacent to the west lot 
line from 13 feet to 8 feet to allow the building. 

Variance  To reduce the minimum interior side yard requirement adjacent to the south 
lot line from 5 feet to 0 feet to allow a transformer and a generator. 

Variance 

To allow signage on a non-primary building wall, increase the maximum allowed 
sign area on a building wall from 0 square feet to 48 square feet, and increase 
the maximum allowed height from 28 feet to 36 feet to allow a projecting sign 
on the wall facing the Hiawatha Bike Trail. 

Variance To increase the maximum allowed size of a projecting sign from 20 square feet 
to 48 square feet to allow a projecting sign facing Snelling Avenue. 

Site Plan Review For a new 5-story residential building. 
  

CPED STAFF REPORT 
Prepared for the City Planning Commission 

CPC Agenda Item #4 
May 23, 2016 

BZZ-7677 
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SITE DATA 

Existing Zoning 
I2 Medium Industrial District 
IL Industrial Living Overlay District 
PO Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District 

Lot Area 54,060 square feet / 1.24 acres 

Ward(s) 6 

Neighborhood(s) Seward 

Designated Future 
Land Use Mixed Use and Transitional Industrial 

Land Use Features 
Commercial Corridor (Cedar Avenue) 
Transit Station Area (Franklin Avenue) 

Small Area Plan(s) Franklin-Cedar/Riverside Transit-Oriented Development Master Plan (2001) 

 

BACKGROUND 

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE. The proposed development site includes 3 one-story 
industrial buildings located on the properties of 2200-2218 Snelling Avenue South.  The site has frontage 
on three streets:  Snelling Avenue, 22nd Street East, and Cedar Avenue.  The Hiawatha Bike Trail and 
LRT Blue Line are adjacent to the west side of the site.  The north end of the subject site is a vacated 
portion of 22nd Street East, which was not needed for public right-of-way after the street was 
reconfigured to connect to Cedar Avenue.  The grade along Cedar Avenue slopes down significantly 
from the site an average of 14 feet.  The grade also slopes down towards 22nd Street. 

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD. There is a mix of uses in the 
surrounding area.  The immediate area was historically industrial. The subject block has been 
transitioning from industrial to residential in the last three years with the construction of two 4-story 
residential developments.  The properties on the east side of Snelling Avenue remain industrial. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION. Seward Redesign Inc. is proposing to construct a new 5-story, multiple-
family dwelling with 121 units.  Enclosed parking with 95 spaces would be accommodated in two levels 
with access from Snelling Avenue and 22nd Street.  The main entrance would face Snelling Avenue.  An 
entrance would also be provided on the bike/pedestrian trail side of the building.  A public trail 
connection is also proposed on the northwest side of the building.   

The applicant is requesting the following land use applications: 

• Conditional use permit to allow 121 dwelling units:  In the IL Industrial Living Overlay District, 
multiple-family dwellings are allowed as conditional uses.    

• Conditional use permit to increase the maximum height of a building:  In the Industrial Districts, the 
maximum allowed height of a building is 4 stories, 56 feet.  The proposed building height is 5 
stories, 62 feet (measured to the tallest part of the parapet, which would be 4.5 feet in height).  
A conditional use permit is required to increase the maximum height.  Upon approval of the 
conditional use permits, the actions must be recorded with Hennepin County as required by 
state law.   

http://www.minneapolismn.gov/cped/planning/cped_franklin-cedar-riverside
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• Variances of the PO Overlay District standards:  In the PO Overlay District, ground floor building 
walls are required to be located within 8 feet of a lot line adjacent to a public street.  The first 
floor building wall would be set back 10 to 31 feet from Snelling Avenue, more than 20 feet 
from 22nd Street, and over 10 feet from Cedar Avenue.  A variance is required to allow the 
proposed setbacks. 

• Variance of the southwest interior side yard to allow the building:  Where residential uses 
containing windows face an interior side yard, a side yard of at least five feet plus two 
feet for each story above the first floor is required, but is not to exceed 15 feet if no 
other yard requirements apply.  Part of the southwest building wall would only be 
setback 8 feet from the interior side lot line and would contain windows. A variance is 
required to allow the proposed setback. 

• Variance of the southeast interior side yard to allow a transformer:  The southeast lot line is 
adjacent to a residential use.  An interior side yard is required where a side lot line abuts a side 
lot line of a structure used for permitted or conditional residential purposes.  Unless a 
permitted obstruction, a setback of at least 5 feet from the interior side lot line is required for 
obstructions other than the building.  A transformer and a generator are not permitted 
obstructions.  A variance is required to allow the proposed transformer and generator 
location. 

• Variance of signage requirements:  A 48 square foot projecting sign is proposed to be located on 
the wall facing the Hiawatha Bike Trail.  This wall is not a primary building wall.  Signage is only 
allowed on primary building walls.  Variances are needed to allow the sign on the wall and to 
allow the proposed sign area since no signage is allowed on that wall.  Building signs are also 
limited in height to 28 feet above the adjacent grade.  The proposed sign would be located 36 
feet above the adjacent grade. A variance is needed to increase the maximum height.  A 48 
square foot projecting sign is proposed on the wall facing Snelling Avenue as well.  The 
maximum allowed size of a projecting sign in the industrial districts is 20 square feet.  A 
variance is required to increase the maximum size allowed. 

• Site plan review.  Site plan review is required for any new building containing 5 or more dwelling 
units.   

Since the project was last reviewed at the February 11, 2016, Planning Commission Committee of the 
Whole meeting, the project team made some changes to the proposal.  The fiber cement panels and 
siding was eliminated to reduce the total number of primary exterior materials to three.  Additional 
architectural elements were added around the main entrance.  Some changes were made to the patio 
door and window types and modifications were made to the proposed stormwater management system.  
More detailed descriptions of the changes are attached to this report for reference. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS. As of the writing of this report, correspondence from the neighborhood 
group has not been received.  Any correspondence received prior to the public meeting will be 
forwarded on to the Planning Commission for consideration.  
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ANALYSIS 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application to 
allow a multiple-family dwelling with 121 units based on the following findings: 

1. The establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to or endanger 
the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare. 

Construction of a multiple-family dwelling with 121 units on the site would not prove detrimental to 
public health, safety, comfort or general welfare provided the development complies with all 
applicable building codes and life safety ordinances as well as Public Works Department standards. 

2. The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and will 
not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses 
permitted in the district. 

Uses in the immediate area are primarily industrial.  North of 24th Street, the long range vision in 
the comprehensive plan for this area is transit oriented development.  The subject site shares a 
block face with a 60-unit senior housing development and a mixed use development that includes 40 
dwelling units.  Provided residents of the development understand that they are living in an industrial 
area that involves truck traffic and other reasonable industrial activity, surrounding uses should 
continue to operate (and may continue to operate in a legal fashion) without incident.  Existing and 
future development of uses allowed in the industrial districts or IL Overlay District should not be 
negatively affected by the use. 

3. Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities or other measures, have been or will be 
provided. 

The site would be served by existing infrastructure.  Vehicle access would be from Snelling Avenue 
and 22nd Street East.  The Public Works Department has reviewed the project for appropriate 
drainage and stormwater management as well as to ensure the safety of the position and design of 
improvements in or over the public right of way. 

4. Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets. 

Adequate measures would be provided to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets.  The 
minimum vehicle parking requirement is 61 spaces.  A total of 95 parking spaces are proposed.  The 
proposed amount of bicycle parking (117 spaces total) would greatly exceed the minimum 
requirement (60 spaces).  The short-term bike spaces would be located adjacent to the main 
entrance and the entrance on the bike trail side of the building.  The site is located within two 
blocks of two bus transit stops and the Franklin Avenue LRT station.  There is direct access to the 
Hiawatha Bike Trail adjacent to the southwest side of the site.    The applicant has also completed a 
Travel Demand Management Plan (TDMP), which is attached to this report for reference.  
According to the TDMP, additional measures that would be taken to address transportation issues 
include distributing information about available alternate modes of transportation, encouraging 
loading activities in off-peak hours, and offering pre-loaded Metro Transit Go-To Cards to new 
tenants.  With these measures and the close proximity to alternative modes of transportation, the 
development should have little effect on congestion in the streets. 

 

https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTVIICOUSPE
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5. The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan. 

The proposed use would be consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan.  The 
future land use designation of the site is transitional industrial in The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable 
Growth.  Cedar Avenue is a commercial corridor.  The site is located two blocks from the Franklin 
Avenue LRT station.  For reference, the southern boundary for the Franklin Avenue LRT Station 
activity center is located at the north end of the block and the northern boundary for the 
Seward/Hiawatha industrial employment district is located on 24th Street south of the subject site.  
The following principals and policies apply to this proposal:   

Land Use Policy 1.10: Support development along Commercial Corridors that 
enhances the street’s character, fosters pedestrian movement, expands the range of 
goods and services available, and improves the ability to accommodate automobile 
traffic. 

1.10.5 Encourage the development of high-density housing on Commercial Corridors. 

Land Use Policy 1.13: Support high density development near transit stations in ways 
that encourage transit use and contribute to interesting and vibrant places. 
 
Housing Policy 3.1: Grow by increasing the supply of housing. 

3.1.1  Support the development of new medium- and high-density housing in appropriate 
locations throughout the city. 

Housing Policy 3.2: Support housing density in locations that are well connected by 
transit, and are close to commercial, cultural and natural amenities. 

3.2.1  Encourage and support housing development along commercial and community 
corridors, and in and near growth centers, activity centers, retail centers, transit 
station areas, and neighborhood commercial nodes. 

The site is also located within the boundaries of the Franklin-Cedar/Riverside Area Master Plan that was 
adopted by the City Council in 2001.  The plan recommends that a transit-oriented use, including 
higher density housing, be developed on this site.  

6. The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it 
is located. 

The proposed use would conform to the applicable regulations upon the approval of the conditional 
use permits, variances, and site plan review. 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application to 
increase the maximum allowed height of a building from 4 stories to 5 stories and from 56 feet to 62 
feet based on the following findings: 

1. The establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to or endanger 
the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare. 

The construction of a 5 story, 62 foot building would not prove detrimental to public health, safety, 
comfort or general welfare provided the development complies with all applicable building codes 
and life safety ordinances as well as Public Works Department standards. 

https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTVIICOUSPE
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2. The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and will 
not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses 
permitted in the district. 

The proposed height is only 6 feet higher than is allowed by the zoning.  Allowing the proposed 
increase in height would have little effect on surrounding properties.  The subject site is located to 
the north of a 4-story multiple-family residence.  It is separated from all other surrounding 
properties by public streets.  The Hiawatha Bike Trail is located to the west of the site.  The 
proposed building would be L-shaped with only a relatively small portion of the building in close 
proximity to the public path. Adopted City policies encourage higher density development in this 
location.  A taller building would allow more density to be established and provide more open space 
adjacent to a public path. 

3. Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities or other measures, have been or will be 
provided. 

The site would be served by existing infrastructure.  Vehicle access would be from Snelling Avenue 
and 22nd Street East.  The Public Works Department has reviewed the project for appropriate 
drainage and stormwater management as well as to ensure the safety of the position and design of 
improvements in or over the public right of way. 

4. Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets. 

Adequate measures would be provided to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets.  The 
minimum vehicle parking requirement is 61 spaces.  A total of 95 parking spaces are proposed.  The 
proposed amount of bicycle parking (117 spaces total) would greatly exceed the minimum 
requirement (60 spaces).  The short-term bike spaces would be located adjacent to the main 
entrance and the entrance on the bike trail side of the building.  The site is located within two 
blocks of two bus transit stops and the Franklin Avenue LRT station.  There is direct access to the 
Hiawatha Bike Trail adjacent to the southwest side of the site.    The applicant has also completed a 
Travel Demand Management Plan (TDMP), which is attached to this report for reference.  
According to the TDMP, additional measures that would be taken to address transportation issues 
include distributing information about available alternate modes of transportation, encouraging 
loading activities in off-peak hours, and offering pre-loaded Metro Transit Go-To Cards to new 
tenants.  With these measures and the close proximity to alternative modes of transportation, the 
development should have little effect on congestion in the streets.   

5. The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan. 

The proposed height would be consistent with the comprehensive plan to allow density appropriate 
to this location.  In addition to the principles and policies in the above conditional use permit section 
of this staff report, the following apply to this proposal: 

Land Use Policy 1.2: Ensure appropriate transitions between uses with different size, 
scale, and intensity. 

1.2.1  Promote quality design in new development, as well as building orientation, scale, 
massing, buffering, and setbacks that are appropriate with the context of the 
surrounding area. 

Land Use Policy 1.10: Support development along Commercial Corridors that 
enhances the street’s character, fosters pedestrian movement, expands the range of 
goods and services available, and improves the ability to accommodate automobile 
traffic. 
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1.10.4 Encourage a height of at least two stories for new buildings along Commercial 
Corridors, in keeping with neighborhood character. 

Urban Design Policy 10.5: Support the development of multi-family residential 
dwellings of appropriate form and scale. 

10.5.2  Medium-scale, multi-family residential development is more appropriate along 
Commercial Corridors, Activity Centers, Transit Station Areas and Growth Centers 
outside of Downtown Minneapolis.  

6. The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it 
is located. 

With the approval of the conditional use permits, variances and site plan review, this development 
would be in conformance with the applicable regulations of the zoning code..  

Additional Standards to Increase Maximum Height 

In addition to the conditional use permit standards, the Planning Commission shall consider, but not be 
limited to, the following factors when determining the maximum height of principal structures in 
commercial districts: 

1. Access to light and air of surrounding properties. 

The increase in height would have little effect on the access to light and air of surrounding 
properties.  The subject site is located to the north of a 4-story multiple-family residence.  It is 
separated from all other surrounding properties by public streets.  The Hiawatha Bike Trail is 
located to the west of the site.  The proposed building would be L-shaped with only a relatively 
small portion of the building in close proximity to the public path. Adopted City policies encourage 
higher density development in this location.  A taller building would allow more density to be 
established and provide more open space adjacent to a public path. 

2. Shadowing of residential properties, significant public spaces, or existing solar energy systems. 

Shadowing impacts would be minimal.  The proposed building would be located north of the closest 
residential property.  The Hiawatha Bike Trail is located to the west of the site.  The proposed 
building would be L-shaped with only a relatively small portion of the building in close proximity to 
the public path. With the proposed setbacks, the building would not significantly shadow the 
adjacent streets or public path.  A solar energy system is located on the roof of the adjacent 
residential building where it would not be impacted by the proposed development.  Staff is not 
aware of any other solar energy systems in close proximity to the subject site. 

3. The scale and character of surrounding uses. 

The scale and character of the buildings in the surrounding area varies from one- to 4story buildings. 
Historically, the area was industrial.  The recent trend of development is larger in scale and 
residential.  The scale of the proposed building would be compatible with the surrounding uses. 

4. Preservation of views of landmark buildings, significant open spaces or water bodies. 

There are no landmark buildings, significant open spaces or water bodies near the development site 
that would be affected by the height of the proposed building. 

 

https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH548CODI_ARTIGEPR_548.110INMAHE


Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
BZZ-7677 

 

 

 
8 

VARIANCE 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a 
variance of the PO Overlay District standards to allow the first floor of the building to be located more 
than 8 feet from a lot line adjacent to a street (Cedar Avenue, 22nd Street, and Snelling Avenue)based 
on the following findings: 

1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property. 
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are 
not based on economic considerations alone. 

In a PO Overlay District, all ground floor building walls are required to be located not more than 
eight feet from a lot line adjacent to a street.  The first floor building wall would be set back 10 to 
31 feet from Snelling Avenue, more than 20 feet from 22nd Street, and over 10 feet from Cedar 
Avenue.  Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance due to circumstances unique to 
the property.  The subject site has frontage on three streets and is odd-shaped.  There are also 
significant grade changes adjacent to Cedar Avenue and 22nd Street.  The Cedar Avenue interior 
boulevard is also over 60 feet wide.  The front of the proposed building and the main entrance 
would be oriented to Snelling Avenue, which is consistent with how other the other residential 
buildings are oriented on the block.     

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will 
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. 

The PO Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District is established to preserve and encourage the 
pedestrian character of commercial areas and to promote street life and activity by regulating 
building orientation and design and accessory parking facilities, and by prohibiting certain high impact 
and automobile-oriented uses. The standard pertaining to the placement of buildings is intended to 
reinforce the street wall, maximize natural surveillance and visibility, and facilitate pedestrian access 
and circulation.  The subject site is located in an area that has been historically industrial and does 
not exhibit traditional commercial storefront character.  The building would reinforce the street 
wall along Snelling Avenue by following the curvature of the street.  The main entrance would be 
oriented to Snelling Avenue, which is consistent with how other the other residential buildings are 
oriented on the block.  The columns of the covered walkway and entrance landing would be 3.5 feet 
from the Snelling Avenue lot line.  The main entrance would be located on the area of the site that 
is flattest to facilitate pedestrian access and circulation to the building.  Although an entrance would 
not face Cedar Avenue or 22nd Street, a public trail connection is proposed between the building 
and Cedar Avenue to facilitate pedestrian access.  Also, an abundant amount of windows would be 
provided on each building wall facing a street to maximize natural surveillance and visibility.  The 
request is reasonable and in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the 
comprehensive plan. 

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or 
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the 
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 

Granting of the variance would have little effect on surrounding properties and would not be 
detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property 
or nearby properties.  The subject site is located in an area that has been historically industrial and 
does not exhibit traditional commercial storefront character.  The setbacks of surrounding 
properties on each adjacent street vary.  This block face has also transitioned to residential.  An 

https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA_525.500REFI
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abundant amount of windows would be provided on each building wall elevation facing a street to 
maximize natural surveillance and visibility.     

VARIANCE 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a 
variance to reduce the minimum interior side yard requirement adjacent to the west lot line from 13 
feet to 8 feet to allow the building based on the following findings: 

1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property. 
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are 
not based on economic considerations alone. 

Where residential uses containing windows face an interior side lot line, a side yard of at least five 
feet plus two feet for each story above the first floor, is required.  The wall facing the southwest 
interior side lot line would contain windows.  For a 5-story building, the minimum side yard 
requirement is 13 feet.  Of the over 200 foot wide southwest facing wall, only 45.5 feet of the wall 
would be located less than 13 feet from the side lot line.  Practical difficulties exist in complying with 
the ordinance due to circumstances unique to the property that were not created by the applicant.  
The odd shape of the site and significant grade changes adjacent to the north side of the site impact 
the placement of the building.  Further, Chapter 530 Site Plan Review standards require emphasizing 
architectural elements, including recesses and projections, to divide larger buildings into smaller 
identifiable sections.  The Hiawatha Bike Trail corridor abuts the southwest side of the property.  
Chapter 530 standards also require windows on walls facing a public pathway to contain windows.       

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will 
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. 

In general, yard controls are established to provide for the orderly development and use of land and 
to minimize conflicts among land uses by regulating the dimension and use of yards in order to 
provide adequate light, air, open space and separation of uses.  Of the over 200 foot wide southwest 
facing wall, only 45.5 feet of the wall would be located less than 13 feet from the side lot line.  The 
yard requirement applies only to walls with windows for residential uses to ensure adequate light 
and air for a residence.  The Hiawatha Bike Trail corridor abuts the southwest side of the property.  
The bike path is located 10 feet from the southwest lot line.  The separation between the building 
and path would be sufficient to prevent any adverse impacts as a result of reducing the yard 
requirement.  Further, an abundant amount of windows would be provided on the southwest side of 
the building to promote natural surveillance and visibility.  The request is reasonable and in keeping 
with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. 

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or 
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the 
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 

Granting the variance would not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the 
use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and would not be detrimental to the health, 
safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. Of 
the over 200 foot wide southwest facing wall, only 45.5 feet of the wall would be located less than 
13 feet from the side lot line.  The yard requirement applies only to walls with windows for 
residential uses to ensure adequate light and air for a residence.  The Hiawatha Bike Trail corridor 
abuts the southwest side of the property.  The bike path is located 10 feet from the southwest lot 
line.  The separation between the building and path would be sufficient to prevent any adverse 

https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA_525.500REFI
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impacts as a result of reducing the yard requirement.  Further, an abundant amount of windows 
would be provided on the southwest side of the building to promote natural surveillance and 
visibility.    

VARIANCE 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a 
variance to reduce the minimum interior side yard requirement adjacent to the south lot line from 5 
feet to 0 feet to allow a transformer and a generator based on the following findings: 

1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property. 
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are 
not based on economic considerations alone. 

The southeast lot line is adjacent to a residential use.  An interior side yard is required where a side 
lot line abuts a side lot line of a structure used for permitted or conditional residential purposes.  
Unless a permitted obstruction, a setback of at least 5 feet from the interior side lot line is required 
for obstructions other than the building.  A transformer and a generator are not permitted 
obstructions.  Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances 
unique to the property.  The site has frontage on three streets.  Locating the transformer and 
generator between the building and a street where it would be highly visible is not desirable.   A 
transformer location also needs to be accessible for maintenance.  The proposed location next to 
the service drive off of Snelling Avenue would also be in close proximity to the basement electrical 
room. 

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will 
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. 

In general, yard controls are established to provide for the orderly development and use of land and 
to minimize conflicts among land uses by regulating the dimension and use of yards in order to 
provide adequate light, air, open space and separation of uses.  The proposed transformer and 
generator would be directly adjacent to a service area and the transformer located on the adjacent 
property.  Shrubs that would grow to a height greater than 6 feet would provide screening on the 
east and west sides, but no screening is shown along the south lot line. There are residential units 
that face the shared lot line on the adjacent property.  Additional screening needs to be provided to 
sufficiently screen the mechanical equipment, which is included as a condition in the site plan review 
recommendation.  With the additional screening, the request is reasonable and in keeping with the 
spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. 

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or 
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the 
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 

With more screening along the south lot line, granting the variance would not alter the essential 
character of the locality or be injurious to the use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity 
and would not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those 
utilizing the property or nearby properties. The proposed transformer and generator would be 
directly adjacent to a service area and the transformer located on the adjacent property.  Shrubs 
that would grow to a height greater than 6 feet would provide screening on the east and west sides, 
but no screening is shown along the south lot line.  There are residential units that face the shared 
lot line on the adjacent property.  Additional screening needs to be provided to sufficiently screen 
the mechanical equipment, which is included as a condition in the site plan review recommendation. 

https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA_525.500REFI
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VARIANCE 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a 
variance to allow signage on a non-primary building wall, increase the maximum allowed sign area on a 
building wall from 0 square feet to 48 square feet, and increase the maximum allowed height from 28 
feet to 36 feet to allow a projecting sign on the wall facing the Hiawatha Bike Trail based on the 
following findings: 

1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property. 
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are 
not based on economic considerations alone. 

To create identification visibility for the property as well as provide wayfinding for commuters 
passing by, a 48 square foot projecting sign is proposed to be located on the wall facing the 
Hiawatha Bike Trail.  This wall is not a primary building wall.  Signage is only allowed on primary 
building walls, which are walls facing public streets or on-site parking lots.  Building signs are also 
limited in height to 28 feet above the adjacent grade.  The proposed sign would be located 36 feet 
above the adjacent grade. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance due to 
circumstances unique to the property for the proposed sign location, but not for the size or height 
proposed. The building has frontage on three streets. The main entrance would face Snelling 
Avenue, which is appropriate in this location.  However, this block of Snelling Avenue has a very low 
traffic level and limited visibility. The southwest side of the building has exposure to high levels of 
traffic with its adjacency to the Hiawatha Bike Trail and the LRT Blue Line as well as visibility from 
Highway 55.  Because the bike path is not a public street, signage is not allowed on the southwest 
side of the building.  Although additional signage could be located on the wall facing Cedar Avenue, 
this signage would have limited visibility from the trail or LRT line.  In the industrial districts, the 
maximum allowed size of projecting signs is 20 square feet.  A 48 square foot projecting sign and a 
height limit of greater than 28 feet is first allowed in the C3A Community Activity Center district.  
A 20 square foot projecting sign at 28 feet above grade would provide sufficient visibility for users of 
the bike trail and LRT. 

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will 
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. 

Regulations governing on-premise signs are established to allow effective signage appropriate to the 
planned character of each zoning district, to promote an attractive environment by minimizing visual 
clutter and confusion, to minimize adverse effects on nearby property, and to protect the public 
health, safety and welfare.   The IL Industrial Living Overlay District is established to encourage the 
rehabilitation and reuse of existing industrial structures and to provide for limited residential and 
retail uses in the I1 and I2 Industrial Districts where such uses are compatible with other uses in the 
area. 

The proposed sign is intended to create more identification visibility for the property as well as 
provide wayfinding for commuters passing by. In the industrial districts, the maximum allowed size 
of projecting signs is 20 square feet and the maximum allowed height of signs above the adjacent 
grade is 28 feet.  A 48 square foot projecting sign and a height limit of greater than 28 feet is first 
allowed in the C3A Community Activity Center district.  Even downtown, most signs are subject to 
a 28 foot height limitation.  A 48 square foot projecting sign located 36 feet above grade is not 
characteristic of signs for residential development outside of downtown or C3A districts.  Allowing 
a 20 square foot projecting sign located 28 feet above the adjacent grade on the wall adjacent to the 
Hiawatha Bike Trail would be reasonable and in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance 
and the comprehensive plan. 

https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA_525.500REFI
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3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or 
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the 
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 

Provided the proposed sign would not exceed 20 square feet in area or be located more than 28 
feet above the adjacent grade, granting the variances to allow a sign on a non-primary building wall 
facing the Hiawatha Bike Trail would not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious 
to the use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and would not be detrimental to the 
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby 
properties. The surrounding properties include the Touchstone Supportive Housing and Wellness 
Center (a mixed-use building to the south that was recently constructed to allow for 40 assisted 
living units, a medical clinic and offices) as well as the Cooperage (a 60 unit senior housing 
development). Additionally there are industrial and commercial uses in the vicinity. The proposed 
sign location is intended to create more identification visibility for the property as well as provide 
wayfinding for commuters passing by. It would be located over 80 feet from the adjacent residential 
building.  The scale of the sign would also not be disproportionate to the size of the building.  
However, the proposed size and height are not characteristic of signs for residential developments 
outside of downtown or C3A districts.  A projecting sign that would comply with the size and height 
requirements of a sign located on a primary building wall would provide sufficient visibility to users 
of the bike trail and LRT. 

Additional Standards for Sign Adjustments 

In addition, the Planning Commission shall consider, but not be limited to, the following factors when 
considering an adjustment to the number, type, height, area, or location of allowed signs on property 
located in an OR2 or OR3 District or a commercial, downtown, or industrial district: 

1. The sign adjustment will not significantly increase or lead to sign clutter in the area or result in a sign that is 
inconsistent with the purpose of the zoning district in which the property is located. 

The purpose of the IL Industrial Living Overlay District is to encourage the rehabilitation and reuse 
of existing industrial structures and to provide for limited residential and retail uses in the I1 and I2 
Industrial Districts where such uses are compatible with other uses in the area.  A total of three 
signs are proposed for the development.  Two would be located adjacent to the main entrance 
facing Snelling Avenue.  The third sign would face the bike trail and would also be visible from the 
LRT line.  Although allowing a sign to face the bike trail would not lead to sign clutter, allowing the 
proposed size and height would not be consistent with the intent of the IL overlay district as they 
are not characteristic of signs for residential developments outside of downtown or C3A districts.   

2. The sign adjustment will allow a sign that relates in size, shape, materials, color, illumination and character 
to the function and architectural character of the building or property on which the sign will be located. 

The primary exterior materials of the 5-story, residential building would be brick, stucco and 
burnished concrete masonry units. The scale of the proposed 48 square foot sign would not be 
disproportionate to the size of the building.  However, the proposed size and height are not 
characteristic of signs for residential developments outside of downtown or C3A districts.  The sign 
cabinet would be metal with cut-out letters that would be internally illuminated.   Provided the 
proposed sign would not exceed 20 square feet in area or be located more than 28 feet above the 
adjacent grade, the sign adjustment would allow for a sign that relates in size, shape, material, color, 
illumination and character of the building and the use. 

 

https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH543EMSI_ARTVIISIAD_543.510APCR
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VARIANCE 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a 
variance to increase the maximum allowed size of a projecting sign from 20 square feet to 48 square 
feet to allow a projecting sign facing Snelling Avenue based on the following findings: 

1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property. 
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are 
not based on economic considerations alone. 

A 48 square foot projecting sign is proposed on the wall facing Snelling Avenue near the main 
entrance to create more identification visibility for the property.  The maximum allowed size for a 
projecting sign in the industrial districts is 20 square feet.  Practical difficulties do not exist in 
complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property.  The site has 
frontage on three streets.  Because no freestanding sign is proposed, 1.5 square feet of signage is 
allowed for every one linear foot of building wall facing a street.  On the wall facing Snelling Avenue, 
approximately 420 square feet of signage is allowed.  Individual wall signs can be up to 180 square 
feet in area.  Although this block of Snelling Avenue has a very low traffic level and limited visibility, 
the zoning code allows for a sufficient amount of signage without the need to increase the maximum 
allowed size of a projecting sign.   

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will 
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. 

Regulations governing on-premise signs are established to allow effective signage appropriate to the 
planned character of each zoning district, to promote an attractive environment by minimizing visual 
clutter and confusion, to minimize adverse effects on nearby property, and to protect the public 
health, safety and welfare.   The IL Industrial Living Overlay District is established to encourage the 
rehabilitation and reuse of existing industrial structures and to provide for limited residential and 
retail uses in the I1 and I2 Industrial Districts where such uses are compatible with other uses in the 
area. 

The proposed sign is intended to create more identification visibility for the property. A total of 
three signs are proposed on the building, so the request would not result in sign clutter.  However, 
a 48 square foot projecting sign is not characteristic of signs for residential development outside of 
downtown or C3A districts.  In the industrial and other commercial districts, the maximum allowed 
size of projecting signs ranges from 16 to 24 square feet.  A 48 square foot projecting sign is only 
allowed in the C3A Community Activity Center district and downtown districts.  Further, additional 
wall signage on the street-facing building walls is allowed by the zoning code to address identification 
needs.  For these reasons, the request is not reasonable nor in keeping with the spirit and intent of 
the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. 

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or 
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the 
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 

Granting the variance would alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or 
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. The surrounding properties include residential and 
nonresidential uses.  The proposed sign is intended to create more identification visibility for the 
property. It would be located over 60 feet from the adjacent residential building.  The scale of the 
sign would also not be disproportionate to the size of the building.  However, the proposed size is 
not characteristic of signs for residential developments outside of downtown or C3A districts.  
Larger signs are also not typical for the surrounding nonresidential properties.  The sign would not 

https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA_525.500REFI
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be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the 
property or nearby properties provided it is installed by a licensed and registered sign contractor. 

Additional Standards for Sign Adjustments 

In addition, the Planning Commission shall consider, but not be limited to, the following factors when 
considering an adjustment to the number, type, height, area, or location of allowed signs on property 
located in an OR2 or OR3 District or a commercial, downtown, or industrial district: 

1. The sign adjustment will not significantly increase or lead to sign clutter in the area or result in a sign that is 
inconsistent with the purpose of the zoning district in which the property is located. 

The purpose of the IL Industrial Living Overlay District is to encourage the rehabilitation and reuse 
of existing industrial structures and to provide for limited residential and retail uses in the I1 and I2 
Industrial Districts where such uses are compatible with other uses in the area.  Two signs are 
proposed to be located adjacent to the main entrance facing Snelling Avenue.  The third sign would 
face the bike trail.  With a total of three signs proposed for the development, the request would not 
result in sign clutter.  However, allowing the proposed size would not be consistent with the intent 
of the IL overlay district as it is not characteristic of signs for residential developments outside of 
downtown or C3A districts.   

2. The sign adjustment will allow a sign that relates in size, shape, materials, color, illumination and character 
to the function and architectural character of the building or property on which the sign will be located. 

The primary exterior materials of the 5-story, residential building would be brick, stucco and 
burnished concrete masonry units. The scale of the proposed 48 square foot sign would not be 
disproportionate to the size of the building.  However, the proposed size is not characteristic of 
signs for residential developments outside of downtown or C3A districts.  The sign cabinet would 
be metal with cut-out letters that would be internally illuminated.   Provided the proposed sign 
would not exceed 20 square feet in area, the sign would relate in size, shape, material, color, 
illumination and character of the building and the use. 

SITE PLAN REVIEW 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application based 
on the required findings and applicable standards in the site plan review chapter: 

1. Conformance to all applicable standards of Chapter 530, Site Plan Review. 

BUILDING PLACEMENT AND DESIGN 

Building Placement  – Requires alternative compliance 

• The building would reinforce the street wall along Snelling Avenue, but not along Cedar Avenue 
and 22nd Street.  Alternative compliance is requested.  Although alternative compliance is requested 
for the placement of the building, windows greatly exceeding the minimum requirements would be 
provided on each side of the building to maximize natural surveillance and visibility.  The main 
entrance would face Snelling Avenue and would be connected directly to the public sidewalk by a 
walkway.  An entrance would also be provided on the west side of the building to provide residents 
convenient access to and from the Hiawatha Bike Trail. 

• The first floor of the building would face three streets.  The first floor building wall would be set 
back 10 to 31 feet from Snelling Avenue, more than 20 feet from 22nd Street, and over 10 feet from 
Cedar Avenue.  Alternative compliance is requested to allow the first floor of the building to be set 

https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH543EMSI_ARTVIISIAD_543.510APCR
https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR_530.70REFISIPLRE
https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR_530.70REFISIPLRE
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back more than 8 feet from each street. A variance of the PO Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District 
standards is also required to allow the proposed setbacks.   

• Landscaping would be located between the building and the adjacent streets.  A connection to the 
Hiawatha Bike Trail is also proposed between the building and Cedar Avenue. 

• All on-site accessory parking would be located within the principal building served. 

Principal entrances – Meets requirements 

• The main entrance would face Snelling Avenue.  An entrance would also be provided on the west 
side of the building to provide residents convenient access to and from the Hiawatha Bike Trail. 

• The principal entrance would be emphasized with sidelights and would be sheltered.  To accentuate 
the entrance further, the applicant is proposing enhanced lighting and galvanized metal panels as an 
accent material on the columns of the entrance landing and on the columns adjacent to the 
accessible ramp leading to the entrance.  

Visual interest – Meets requirements 

• Building walls would provide architectural details and contain windows to create visual interest and 
increase security of adjacent outdoor spaces. 

• Architectural elements, including recesses, projections, and windows, would be emphasized to 
divide the building into smaller identifiable sections.  

• The building would not have any blank, uninterrupted walls that do not include architectural 
elements exceeding 25 feet in length. 

Exterior materials – Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval 

• Brick, stucco, and burnished concrete masonry units are proposed as the building’s primary 
exterior materials. It appears that each elevation would comply with the City’s durability standards 
for exterior materials (see Table 1). Not more than three primary exterior building materials 
would be used.  One brick color, one concrete block color, and three stucco colors are proposed.  
Although more than one stucco color is proposed, the changes in color would be used to divide 
the building into smaller identifiable sections, e.g. the light colored stucco would only be used on 
the fifth level above brick sections with a taller parapet wall. The dark colored stucco would be 
used sparingly as well.  Updated percentages of the exterior materials for each elevation have not 
been provided since the project was reviewed at Committee of the Whole.  Each building elevation 
will need to comply with the City’s standards for the maximum percentage of stucco and burnished 
concrete masonry units allowed. Please note that exterior material changes at a later date may 
require review by the Planning Commission and an amendment to the site plan review. 

• The building design is consistent with the City’s policy of allowing no more than three exterior 
materials per elevation, excluding windows, doors, and foundation materials. 

• Plain face concrete block is not proposed as an exterior material. 
• The materials and appearance of each side of the building are similar and compatible to each other. 

Table 1. Percentage of Exterior Materials per Elevation 

Material Allowed Max North South East West 
Brick (face) 100% 

Percentages not specified 
Glass 100% 

Stucco 75% 

Burnished CMU 50% 
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Windows – Requires alternative compliance 

• The project would comply with the minimum window requirements for a residential use, except on 
the first floor of the north elevation (see Table 3).  Alternative compliance is requested. 

• All windows used to the minimum requirements would be vertical in proportion and would be 
more or less evenly distributed along the building walls. 

Table 2. Percentage of Windows Required for Elevations Facing a Public Street, 
Sidewalk, Pathway, or On-Site Parking 

 Code Requirement Proposed 

Residential Uses 

Snelling Ave 
(northeast and east) 

1st Floor 20% minimum 461 sq. ft. 32.3% 745 sq. ft. 

2nd-5th Floors 10% minimum 302 sq. ft. 29.7% 897 sq. ft. 

22nd St (north) 1st Floor 20% minimum 99 sq. ft. 4.4% 22 sq. ft. 

2nd-5th Floors 10% minimum 65 sq. ft. 26.7% 174 sq. ft. 

Cedar Ave (west) 1st Floor 20% minimum 198 sq. ft. 34% 337 sq. ft. 

2nd-5th Floors 10% minimum 130 sq. ft. 29.5% 384 sq. ft. 

Public pathway 
(southwest) 

1st Floor 20% minimum 306 sq. ft. 27.1% 414 sq. ft. 

2nd-5th Floors 10% minimum 200 sq. ft. 30.8% 618 sq. ft. 

Ground floor active functions – Requires alternative compliance 

• More than 70 percent of the first floor building frontage facing Snelling Avenue and Cedar Avenue 
would contain active functions.  The ground floor facing 22nd Street would contain 0 percent active 
functions.  The ground floor facing the Hiawatha Bike Trail would contain 67.5 percent (129 feet) 
active functions.  Alternative compliance is requested. 

Roof line – Meets requirements 

• A flat roof is proposed, which is similar to surrounding buildings. 

Parking garages – Not applicable 

• See above findings. 

ACCESS AND CIRCULATION 

Pedestrian access – Meets requirements 

• A clear and well-lit walkway exceeding 4 feet in width would connect the main building entrance to 
the adjacent public sidewalk.   

Transit access – Meets requirements 

• No transit shelters are proposed as part of this development. 

Vehicular access – Choose an item. 

• Vehicular access and circulation is designed to minimize conflicts with pedestrians and surrounding 
residential uses.  Two points of vehicle access are proposed.  A service drive on Snelling Avenue is 
proposed that would provide access to the first floor parking level where refuse storage is also 
located and to the on-site loading space.  A bullnose is proposed between the on-site service drive 
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and the adjacent service drive to provide a refuge for pedestrians.  A driveway on 22nd Street is 
proposed to provide access to the lower parking level.  The applicant has worked with Public 
Works and Planning staff to minimize the width of the curb cuts and the impact on the pedestrian 
realm. 

• There is no public alley adjacent to the site. 
• To the extent practical, the site plan would minimize the use of impervious surfaces.  Existing 

conditions are almost entirely impervious (94 percent).  Over 22,000 square feet of the site would 
be landscaped, which is approximately 74 percent of the net lot area.  No surface parking is 
proposed. 

LANDSCAPING AND SCREENING 
 

General Landscaping and Screening – Meets requirements 

• The overall composition and location of landscaped areas complement the scale of development 
and its surroundings. 

• At least 20 percent of the site not occupied by the building is landscaped. The applicant is 
proposing approximately 22,475 square feet of landscaping on site, or approximately 74 percent of 
the site not occupied by buildings (see Table 3). 

• The applicant is proposing at least one canopy tree per 500 square feet of the required landscaped 
area, including all required landscaped yards. The tree requirement for the site is 13 and the 
applicant is proposing a total of 44 trees. 

• The applicant is proposing at least one shrub per 100 square feet of the required landscaped area, 
including all required landscaped yards. The shrub requirement for the site is 61 and the applicant is 
proposing 327 shrubs. 

• The remainder of the required landscaped area and all other areas not occupied by buildings, 
loading facilities, or driveways would be covered with turf grass, native grasses, perennial flowering 
plants, annuals, shrubs and other trees. 

• The landscape plan indicates that the landscape materials would comply with the installation and 
maintenance requirements. 

Table 3. Landscaping and Screening Requirements 

 Code Requirement Proposed 
Lot Area -- 54,060 sq. ft. 

Building Footprint -- 23,576 sq. ft. 

Remaining Lot Area -- 30,484 sq. ft. 

Landscaping Required 6,097 sq. ft. 22,475 sq. ft. 

Canopy Trees (1:500 sq. ft.) 13 trees 44 trees 

Shrubs (1:100 sq. ft.) 61 shrubs 327 shrubs 

Parking and loading landscaping and screening – Meets requirements 

• There is no surface parking proposed for the site, so the site in not subject to the screening and 
landscaping requirements for parking areas per section 530.170. 

• A loading area, adjacent to a residential use, would contain an on-site landscaped yard of at least 7 
feet in width. 

• The applicant is proposing a six-foot screen that is at least 95 percent opaque consisting of 
arborvitae shrubs between the loading space and the adjacent residential use. 
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ADDITIONAL STANDARDS 

Concrete curbs and wheel stops – Meets requirements 

• No surface parking is proposed on the site. The driveways would be defined by continuous 
concrete curbing.  Paved areas for vehicular purposes would cover a very small percentage of the 
site.  On-site retention of stormwater is not practical due to grade changes and proximity to 
adjacent buildings. 

Site context – Meets requirements 

• The proposed building would not impede views of important elements of the city, and would be 
located and arranged to minimize shadowing on public spaces and adjacent properties and to 
minimize the generation of wind currents at the ground level.  Plantings around the perimeter of 
the building would also help to prevent generation of wind currents.   

Crime prevention through environmental design – Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval 

•  The development includes environmental design elements to prevent crime.  An abundant amount 
of windows that will promote natural observation and allow views into and out of the building at 
eye level would be provided on all sides of the building.  The applicant has indicated that lighting 
would be used to accentuate the main entrance.  However, a complete lighting plan has not been 
submitted as part of the application.  A photometric plan will also need to be provided as part of 
the final plans.  Landscaping, walkways and fencing would be used to distinguish between public and 
private spaces and to guide pedestrian movement through the site. 

Historic preservation – Meets requirements 

•  The existing structures on the site will be demolished in order to construct the new building.  The 
buildings are not locally designated historic structures or potential historic resources.   

 

2. Conformance with all applicable regulations of the zoning ordinance. 

The proposed use is conditional in the IL Overlay District. 

Off-street Parking and Loading – Meets requirements 

• The minimum vehicle parking requirement for a multiple-family dwelling is one space per dwelling 
unit.  Within one-half mile of the Franklin Avenue LRT Station, multiple family dwellings with more 
than 50 units are required to provide spaces equal to only 50 percent of this requirement.  
Therefore, 61 spaces must be provided.  A total of 95 spaces would be provided.  Of those, 77 
would be standard, 14 would be compact, and 4 would be accessible.  The minimum requirements 
for standard and accessible spaces would be exceeded.  See Table 4. 

• The minimum bicycle parking requirement is 0.5 spaces per dwelling unit (see Table 5). 
• One small loading space is required for multiple family dwellings with 100 to 250 units (see Table 

6). 

Table 4. Vehicle Parking Requirements Per Use (Chapter 541) 

Use 
Minimum 
Vehicle 
Parking 

Applicable 
Reductions 

Total 
Minimum 

Requirement 

Maximum 
Allowed Proposed 

Multiple-family 
dwelling 121 60 61 N/A for enclosed 

parking 95 enclosed 

https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH541OREPALO_ARTIIISPOREPARE_541.170SPOREPARE
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Table 5. Bicycle Parking Requirements (Chapter 541) 

Use Minimum  Short-Term Long-Term Proposed 

Multiple-family 
dwelling 60 -- Not less than 90% 

6 short-term 
and 111 long-

term 

Table 6. Loading Requirements (Chapter 541) 

Use Loading 
Requirement 

Minimum 
Requirement Proposed 

Multiple-family dwelling Determined by number 
of dwelling units 

One small space One small space 

 

Building Bulk and Height – Requires conditional use permit 

• In the 12 district, the maximum allowed FAR is 2.7.  In the IL Overlay District, the maximum 
FAR of multiple-family dwellings may be increased by 30 percent if all required parking is 
provided within the building, entirely below grade, or in a parking garage of at least two levels. 

• A conditional use permit is required to increase the maximum height of the building. 

Table 7. Building Bulk and Height Requirements 

 Code Requirement Proposed 

Lot Area -- 54,060 sq. ft.  

Gross Floor Area (GFA) -- 111,450 sq. ft. 

Maximum Floor Area Ratio 
(GFA/Lot Area) 3.51 2.06 

Maximum Building Height 4 stories or 56 feet, 
whichever is less 5 stories, 62 ft. 

 

Lot Requirements – Meets requirements 

• The minimum lot area requirement for a multiple-family dwelling located in the IL Overlay 
District is 5,000 square feet. 

Table 8. Lot Requirements Summary 

 Code Requirement Proposed 
Dwelling Units (DU) -- 121 DUs 

Density (DU/acre) -- 97.5 DU/acre 

Lot Area (Minimum) 5,000 sq. ft.  54,060 sq. ft.  

Impervious Surface Area 
(Maximum) N/A N/A 

Lot Coverage (Maximum) N/A N/A 

Lot Width (Maximum) N/A N/A 
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Yard Requirements – Requires variance(s) 

• Where a side lot line abuts a side lot line of a structure used for permitted or conditional 
residential purposes, a yard of not less than five plus two feet for every story above the first shall 
be provided along such side lot line.  Other obstructions are generally required to be setback at 
least 5 feet from the interior side lot line, unless they are permitted obstructions as outlined 
in Chapter 535 or Chapter 541.  A driveway providing access to properly located parking area is a 
permitted obstruction.  A transformer is not a permitted obstruction.  A variance is requested to 
allow the proposed transformer location. 

• Where residential uses containing windows face an interior side yard, a side yard of at least 
five feet plus two feet for each story above the first floor is required, but is not to exceed 
15 feet if no other yard requirements apply.  Part of the southwest building wall would 
only be setback 8 feet from the interior side lot line. A variance is requested. 

Table 9. Minimum Yard Requirements for the Building 

Setback Zoning District Overriding 
Regulations 

Total 
Requirement Proposed 

Interior Side 
(SE) 

13 ft. for the 
building -- 13 ft. 25 ft. 

Interior Side 
(SW) 

13 ft. for the 
building -- 13 ft. 8 ft. 

 

Signs – Requires variance(s) 

• Signs are subject to Chapter 543 of the Zoning Code.  All new signs are required to meet the 
requirements in Chapter 543.  

• Two projecting signs are proposed, one adjacent to Snelling Avenue and the other adjacent to the 
Hiawatha Bike Trail.  Each projecting sign would be 48 square feet in area and internally illuminated.  
The Snelling Avenue sign would be located 28 feet above the adjacent grade while the bike trail sign 
would be 36 feet above grade.  The plans indicate that both signs would project 4.5 feet from the 
building wall.  However, the applicant has stated that their intent is to comply with the maximum 
allowed projection of 4 feet and not request a variance.  The Snelling Avenue building wall is a 
primary building wall.  Since no freestanding signs are proposed, up to 1.5 square feet of sign area is 
allowed for each one foot of linear building wall length.  Notwithstanding the total amount of sign 
area allowed for the building wall, a projecting sign is not allowed to exceed 20 square feet in area.  
A variance is requested to increase the maximum allowed size of the proposed Snelling Avenue 
projecting sign.  The bike trail building wall is not a primary building wall and no sign area is 
allowed.  Variances are requested to allow the sign on the wall and to allow the proposed sign area 
since no signage is allowed on that wall.  Lastly, a variance is requested to increase the maximum 
sign height from 28 feet to 36 feet. 

• An address sign is also proposed above the main entrance on the awning.  It would be 
approximately 3 square feet in area and is therefore subject to the sign regulations.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www2.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH535REGEAP_ARTIIIYACO_535.280OBREYA
https://www2.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH541OREPALO_ARTVIPALORE_541.260DRPAARZOLO
https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH543EMSI
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Table10. Signage Summary 

 
Number 
Allowed/ 

Lot 

Proposed 
Number 

Maximum 
Size 

Allocation 

Maximum 
Area Per 

Sign 

Proposed 
Area 

Maximum 
Allowed 
Height 

Proposed 
Height 

Projecting 
(Snelling) 

No limit 

1 420 sq. ft. 
20 sq. ft. 

48 sq. ft. 

28 ft. 

28 ft. 

Projecting 
(bike trail) 1 0 sq. ft. 48 sq. ft. 36 ft. 

Attached 
(Snelling) 

1 420 sq. ft. 180 sq. ft. 3 sq. ft. 10 ft. 

   

Refuse Screening – Meets requirements 

• Refuse storage containers are required to be enclosed on all four sides by screening compatible 
with the principal structure not less than two feet higher than the refuse container or shall be 
otherwise effectively screened from the street, adjacent residential uses located in a residence or 
office residence district and adjacent permitted or conditional residential uses.  Refuse storage 
containers will be stored in the building. 

Screening of Mechanical Equipment – Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval 

• All mechanical equipment is required to be arranged so as to minimize visual impact by using 
screening and must comply with Chapter 535 and district requirements.  The transformer and 
generator would be screened by shrubs that would grow to a height greater than 6 feet on the east 
and west sides.  Screening is not proposed along the south lot line where the equipment would be 
visible from residential units on the adjacent property.  Additional screening is required.  Rooftop 
mechanical equipment is also proposed, but no screening around the units is indicated.  The height 
of the units has also not been identified.  The parapet walls, 1.3 and 4.5 feet tall, would provide 
some screening.  Additional screening will need to be provided if the screening from the parapet 
walls is not sufficient.  Magic pak units are proposed for each dwelling unit.  The applicant has 
indicated that the ventilation louvers for the HVAC units would be painted to match the color of 
the adjacent exterior material to lessen their aesthetic impact. 

Lighting – Lighting plan required 

• Lighting must comply with Chapter 535 and Chapter 541 of the zoning code.  A lighting plan was 
not provided as part of the application.  One will need to be provided with the final plans. 

Fences – Choose an item. 

• Fences must comply with the requirements in Chapter 535. The applicant is proposing fencing 
around the dog run and the outdoor terrace area.  A 4 foot tall, vinyl coated chain link fence is 
proposed around the dog run.  A 6 foot tall aluminum decorative fence is proposed around the 
terrace area. Both fences would comply with the applicable fence requirements. 

Specific Development Standards – Not applicable 

PO Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District Standards – Requires variance(s) 

• Drive-through facilities, automobile services uses, transportation uses, self-service storage, 
commercial parking lots (including the expansion of any existing commercial parking lot), and the 
conversion of any accessory parking lot to a commercial parking lot are prohibited.  These uses are 
not proposed.   

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH535REGEAP_ARTIGEPR.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH535REGEAP_ARTIGEPR_535.70SCMEEQ
http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH535REGEAP_ARTIXGEPEST.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH535REGEAP_ARTIXGEPEST_535.590LI
http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH541OREPALO_ARTVIIPAARDEMA.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH541OREPALO_ARTVIIPAARDEMA_541.340LI
https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH535REGEAP_ARTVIFE
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• The first floor of the building must be located within eight feet of a lot line adjacent to a street 
unless a greater yard is required.  The building would be located more than 8 feet from the lot line 
adjacent to Cedar Avenue, 22nd Street, and Snelling Avenue.  A variance of this overlay district 
standard is requested.   

• Amenities are required between the building and lot lines adjacent to a street.  The areas between 
the building and the adjacent streets would be landscaped.  A connection from Cedar Avenue to 
the bike trail would also be provided. 

• At least one principal entrance must face the street.  A principal entrance would face Snelling 
Avenue. 

• Awnings and canopies are encouraged, but backlit awnings and canopies are prohibited.  No 
awnings or canopies are proposed.  However, the main entrance would be sheltered under the 
projection of the upper floors above the entrance landing the accessible ramp leading to the 
entrance. 

• Pole signs, backlit awning and canopy signs, and backlit insertable panel projecting signs are 
prohibited.  These types of signs are not proposed. 

• Accessory parking is required to be located at the rear or interior of the site, within the building, 
or entirely below grade.  All parking would be enclosed in the building.   

• Parking lots are limited to 60 feet of street frontage.  A parking lot is not proposed.   
• A minimum floor area ratio of 1.0 is required for new development.  The proposed development 

would have an FAR of 2.06. 

 

3. Conformance with the applicable policies of The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth. 

The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth identifies the site as mixed use on the future land use map. 
The proposed development would be consistent with the comprehensive plan. In addition to the 
principals and policies identified in the conditional use permit sections of this staff report, the following 
apply: 

Land Use Policy 1.3: Ensure that development plans incorporate appropriate 
transportation access and facilities, particularly for bicycle, pedestrian, and transit. 

1.3.1 Require safe, convenient, and direct pedestrian connections between principal building 
entrances and the public right-of-way in all new development and, where practical, in 
conjunction with renovation and expansion of existing buildings. 

1.3.2 Ensure the provision of high quality transit, bicycle, and pedestrian access to and 
within designated land use features. 

Transportation Policy 2.3: Encourage walking throughout the city by ensuring that 
routes are safe, comfortable, pleasant, and accessible. 

2.3.2 Identify and encourage the development of pedestrian routes within Activity Centers, 
Growth Centers, and other commercial areas that have superior pedestrian facilities. 

Urban Design Policy 10.6: New multi-family development or renovation should be 
designed in terms of traditional urban building form with pedestrian scale design 
features at the street level. 

10.6.1 Design buildings to fulfill light, privacy, and view requirements for the subject building 
as well as for adjacent properties by building within required setbacks. 

10.6.4 Orient buildings and building entrances to the street with pedestrian amenities like 
wider sidewalks and green spaces. 

http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/cped/planning/cped_comp_plan_2030
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10.6.5 Street-level building walls should include an adequate distribution of windows and 
architectural features in order to create visual interest at the pedestrian level. 

10.6.6 Integrate transit facilities and bicycle parking amenities into the site design. 

Urban Design Policy 10.9: Support urban design standards that emphasize traditional 
urban form with pedestrian scale design features at the street level in mixed-use and 
transit-oriented development. 

10.9.1 Encourage both mixed-use buildings and a mix of uses in separate buildings where 
appropriate.  

10.9.2 Promote building and site design that delineates between public and private spaces. 

10.9.3 Provide safe, accessible, convenient, and lighted access and way finding to transit stops 
and transit stations along the Primary Transit Network bus and rail corridors. 

10.9.4 Coordinate site designs and public right-of-way improvements to provide adequate 
sidewalk space for pedestrian movement, street trees, landscaping, street furniture, 
sidewalk cafes and other elements of active pedestrian areas. 

Urban Design Policy 10.19: Landscaping is encouraged in order to complement the 
scale of the site and its surroundings, enhance the built environment, create and define 
public and private spaces, buffer and screen, incorporate crime prevention principles, 
and provide shade, aesthetic appeal, and environmental benefits. 

4. Conformance with applicable development plans or objectives adopted by the City 
Council. 

The proposed development would be in conformance with the Franklin-Cedar/Riverside Area Master Plan.  
The plan recommends that a transit-oriented use, including higher density housing, be developed on this 
site. The plan also calls for an urban form of development near station areas that provides an attractive 
pedestrian environment, facilitates bus, vehicle, and bicycle traffic, and promotes community values. 

5. Alternative compliance. 

The Planning Commission or zoning administrator may approve alternatives to any site plan review 
requirement upon finding that the project meets one of three criteria required for alternative 
compliance. Alternative compliance is requested for the following requirements: 

• Building Placement. The building would face three streets.  The first floor building wall would 
be set back 10 to 31 feet from Snelling Avenue, more than 20 feet from 22nd Street, and over 10 
feet from Cedar Avenue.  Alternative compliance is requested to allow the first floor of the 
building to be set back more than 8 feet from each street. A variance of the PO Pedestrian 
Oriented Overlay District standards is also required to allow the proposed setbacks.  The subject 
site is odd-shaped.  There are also significant grade changes adjacent to Cedar Avenue and 22nd 
Street.  The Cedar Avenue interior boulevard is also over 60 feet wide.  The building would 
reinforce the street wall along Snelling Avenue by following the curvature of the street.  The front 
of the proposed building and the main entrance would be oriented to Snelling Avenue, which is 
consistent with how other the other residential buildings are oriented on the block.  Further, the 
columns of the covered walkway and entrance landing would be 3.5 feet from the Snelling Avenue 
lot line.  The subject site is located in an area that has been historically industrial and does not 
exhibit traditional commercial character.  An abundant amount of windows would be provided on 
each building wall facing a street to maximize natural surveillance and visibility.  For these reasons, 
staff is recommending that the Planning Commission grant alternative compliance.  Staff is also 
recommending approval of the PO overlay district standard variance. 

 

https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR_530.80ALCO
https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR_530.80ALCO
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• Windows.  Windows exceeding the minimum requirements would be provided on each floor of 
the building facing an adjacent street or public pathway, with the exception of the first floor level 
facing 22nd Street.  Only 22 square feet of the first floor windows, or 4.4 percent of the wall area, 
would be located between 2 and 10 feet above the adjacent grade. The grade is lowest on the 
north side of the building.  Most of the wall area measured between 2 and 10 feet above grade is 
adjacent to the lower parking level.  A few small windows are proposed on the parking garage level.  
Providing larger windows on that level would not result in more natural surveillance opportunities.  
As an alternative, the applicant is proposing to provide an abundant amount of windows (26.7 
percent of the wall area of each floor) in the dwelling units located on floors above the parking 
garage level.  For these reasons, staff is recommending that the Planning Commission grant 
alternative compliance. 

 
• Ground floor active functions.  More than 70 percent of the first floor building frontage facing 

Snelling Avenue and Cedar Avenue would contain active functions.  The ground floor facing 22nd 
Street would contain 0 percent active functions due to the grade change on the north end of the 
site that exposes the lower level walls of the parking garage.  The ground floor facing the Hiawatha 
Bike Trail would contain 67.5 percent (129 feet) active functions.  The first floor parking level 
would occupy the remainder of the frontage.  The building wall would be setback 8 feet from the 
lot line adjacent to the bike trail.  In between the building and lot line, shrubs would be planted at 
the base of the building to screen the parking garage walls. Likewise, the north wall would be 
setback more than 20 feet from 22nd street with landscaping screening the base of wall.  The walls 
above the parking garage walls would be adjacent to dwelling units with an abundant amount of 
windows.  Further, an excessive amount of parking is not proposed.  For these reasons, staff is 
recommending that the Planning Commission grant alternative compliance. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 
Planning Commission adopt staff findings for the applications by Seward Redesign Inc. for the properties 
located at 2200-2218 Snelling Ave: 

A. Conditional Use Permit to allow a multiple-family dwelling. 

Recommended motion: Approve the application for a conditional use permit to allow a 
multiple-family dwelling with 121 units, subject to the following conditions: 

1. The conditional use permit shall be recorded with Hennepin County as required by Minn. 
Stat. 462.3595, subd. 4 before building permits may be issued or before the use or activity 
requiring a conditional use permit may commence. Unless extended by the zoning 
administrator, the conditional use permit shall expire if it is not recorded within two years 
of approval. 

2. At least 4 short-term bicycle parking spaces shall be provided adjacent to the Snelling 
Avenue main entrance. 

B. Conditional Use Permit to increase maximum height. 

Recommended motion: Approve the application for a conditional use permit to increase the 
maximum allowed height of a building from 4 stories to 5 stories and from 56 feet to 62 feet, 
subject to the following conditions: 

1. The conditional use permit shall be recorded with Hennepin County as required by Minn. 
Stat. 462.3595, subd. 4 before building permits may be issued or before the use or activity 
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requiring a conditional use permit may commence. Unless extended by the zoning 
administrator, the conditional use permit shall expire if it is not recorded within two years 
of approval. 

C. Variance of overlay district standards. 

Recommended motion: Approve the application for a variance of the PO Overlay District 
standards to allow the first floor of the building to be located more than 8 feet from a lot line 
adjacent to a street (Cedar Avenue, 22nd Street, and Snelling Avenue). 

D. Variance of the southwest minimum side yard requirement. 

Recommended motion: Approve the application for a variance to reduce the minimum interior 
side yard requirement adjacent to the west lot line from 13 feet to 8 feet to allow the building. 

E. Variance of the southeast minimum side yard requirement. 

Recommended motion: Approve the application for a variance to reduce the minimum interior 
side yard requirement adjacent to the south lot line from 5 feet to 0 feet to allow a transformer 
and a generator. 

F. Variance of the sign requirements on a non-primary building wall. 

Recommended motion: Approve the application for a variance to allow signage on a non-
primary building wall and increase the maximum allowed sign area on that building wall from 0 
square feet to 20 square feet, and to deny the variance to increase the maximum allowed height 
from 28 feet to 36 feet for a projecting sign on the wall facing the Hiawatha Bike Trail, subject 
to the following conditions: 

1. Approval of the sign permit by the Department of Community Planning and Economic 
Development. 

G. Variance of the projecting sign size requirement. 

Recommended motion: Deny the application for a variance to increase the maximum allowed 
size of a projecting sign from 20 square feet to 48 square feet to allow a projecting sign facing 
Snelling Avenue. 

H. Site Plan Review for a new 5-story residential building. 

Recommended motion: Approve the application for a site plan review application to allow a 5-
story building, subject to the following conditions: 

1. Each building elevation shall comply with the City’s standards for the maximum percentage 
of stucco and burnished concrete masonry units allowed. 

2. All mechanical equipment shall be screened as required by section 535.70 of the zoning 
code.  Ventilation louvers for HVAC units shall also be painted to match the adjacent 
exterior material. 

3. Department of Community Planning and Economic Development staff review and approval 
of the final building elevations, floor, site, lighting and landscape plans.  

4. Site improvements required by Chapter 530 or by the City Planning Commission shall be 
completed by May 23, 2018, unless extended by the Zoning Administrator, or the permit 
may be revoked for non-compliance. 
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ATTACHMENTS 

1. PDR report 
2. Zoning map 
3. Written description and findings submitted by applicant 
4. Aerials  
5. Site survey 
6. Site plan  
7. Civil drawings 
8. Landscape plan 
9. Floor plans 
10. Building elevations 
11. Renderings 
12. Materials 
13. Photos 
14. Travel demand management plan approved copy 

 



  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Minneapolis Development Review 
250 South 4th Street 
Room 300 
Minneapolis, MN 55415 

 

*Approved:  You may continue to the next phase of developing your project. 
*Resubmission Required: You cannot move forward or obtain permits until your plans have been resubmitted and approved. 

 

 

Preliminary Development Review Report 
Development Coordinator Assigned: DONALD ZART 

(612) 673-2726 
don.zart@minneapolismn.gov 
 

 

Purpose   
The purpose of the Preliminary Development Review (PDR) is to provide Customers with comments about their 
proposed development.  City personnel, who specialize in various disciplines, review site plans to identify issues 
and provide feedback to the Customers to assist them in developing their final site plans.  
 
The City of Minneapolis encourages the use of green building techniques. For additional information please check 
out our green building web page at: http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/mdr/GreenBuildingOptions_home.asp. 
 
DISCLAIMER:  The information in this review is based solely on the preliminary site plan submitted.  The 
comments contained in this report are preliminary ONLY and are subject to modification.   
 

Project Scope 
121 market rate rental apartments and a public connection to the LRT bike / ped trail.  

Review Findings (by Discipline) 

 Zoning - Planning 
 Please continue to work with Janelle on the Land Use application process. 

Status *  Tracking Number: PDR 1001418 
RESUBMISSION 
REQUIRED 

 
Applicant:  SEWARD REDESIGN INC 

2619 FRANKLIN AVE 
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55406   

  Site Address: 2206 SNELLING AVE 
2200 SNELLING AVE 
2210 SNELLING AVE 
2214 SNELLING AVE 
2218 SNELLING AVE 

  Date Submitted: 23-MAR-2016 
  Date Reviewed: 01-APR-2016 
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 Addressing 
 The proposed address will be 2214 Snelling Ave 
 Per City of Minneapolis Street Naming and Address Standard V1.22, the City of Minneapolis holds authority 

for assignment of all addresses, verification, change, and/or additions.  Contact Development Coordinator for 
new address assignment. Each assigned address number uses the street that provides the best/direct access for 
life safety equipment and best/direct access to the occupants. 

 When assigning suite sequences the following guidelines are as follows: 
 The first one to two digits of the suite sequence number will designate the floor number of the 

site. 
 The last two digits of the suite sequence number will designate the unique ID for the unit (condo, 

suite, unit, or apartment). 
 Suite sequence digit numbers will be assigned to dwelling, commercial and retail units, not 

common areas.  For example, laundry rooms, saunas, workout rooms, etc., would not be assigned 
numbers. 

 Please provide each condo, suite, unit or apartment number. 
 This building is also considered to have a parking ramp per MCO Chapter 108. As such, within 5 years of the 

date of the certificate of occupancy being issued, the parking ramp will be required to have annual inspections 
and apply for a Ramp Operating Certificate. 

 Parks - Forestry 
 Contact Craig Pinkalla (cpinkalla@minneapolisparks.org), Telephone (612)-499-9233 regarding removal or 

protection of trees during construction in the city right of way. 
 Require diversity component in ROW. minimum (2) genera 
 include alternate for Maple in ROW - overepresented 
 Include planting detail - Detail Plate available in city standards 
 Overrepresented Genera - avoid planting - Seward 

 Hackberry 11% 
 Linden  18% 
 Maple  21% 

 Effective January  1, 2014, the City of Minneapolis and the Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board adopted 
an update to the existing Parkland Dedication Ordinance. 

 The adopted City of Minneapolis Parkland Dedication ordinance is located in Section 598.340 of the City's 
Land Subdivision ordinance: 

 http://library.municode.com/index.aspx?clientId=11490  
 As adopted, the fee in lieu of dedication for new residential units is $1,521 per unit (affordable units excluded 

per ordinance) and for commercial and industrial development it is $202.80 per development employee (as 
defined in ordinance).  Any dedication fee (if required) must be paid at the time of building permit issuance.  
There is also an administration fee that is 5% of the calculated park dedication fee. 

 As proposed, for your project, The Bessemer at Seward, the calculated dedication fee is as follows: 
 Residential - 121 x $1521      =  $184,041 
 Administrative Fee  -  5% of dedication fee, capped at $1,000 =  $    1,000 
 Total        = $185,041 
 This is a preliminary calculation based on your current proposal; a final calculation will be made at the time 

of building permit submittal. 
 The contact with the Park Board to discuss the dedication of land in lieu of the fee is Adam Arvidson, 

(612)230-6470. 
 For further information, please contact Don Zart at (612)673-2726 
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 Business Licensing 
 There is not a requirement for Business License review at this time. 

 Right of Way 
 An encroachment permit shall be required for all streetscape elements in the Public right-of-way such as: 

plants & shrubs, planters, tree grates and other landscaping elements, sidewalk furniture (including bike racks 
and bollards), and sidewalk elements other than standard concrete walkways such as pavers, stairs, raised 
landings, retaining walls, access ramps, and railings (NOTE:  railings may not extend into the sidewalk 
pedestrian area).  Please contact Bob Boblett at (612) 673-2428 for further information. 

 Note to the Applicant:  Any elements of an earth retention system and related operations (such as construction 
crane boom swings) that fall within the Public right-of-way will require an encroachment permit application.  
If there are to be any earth retention systems which will extend outside the property line of the development 
then a plan must be submitted showing details of the system.  All such elements shall be removed from the 
Public right-of-way following construction with the exception of tie-backs which may remain but must be 
uncoupled and de-tensioned.  Please contact Bob Boblett at (612) 673-2428 for further information. 

 In addition, any elements of an earth retention system and related excavations that fall within the Public right-
of-way will require a "Right-of-Way Excavation Permit".  This permit is typically issued to the General 
Contractor just prior to the start of construction.  However, it is the Applicant's responsibility to insure that all 
required permits have been acquired by its consultants, contractors, sub-contractor's prior to the start of work. 

 Property lines and related area boundaries including the part to be vacated should be better identified on all 
plan sheets. 

 Street Design 
 All driveway aprons shall be designed and constructed to City standards.  All driveway aprons shall be shown 

graphically correct on all related plan sheets.  Please refer to the following:  
http://www.minneapolismn.gov/publicworks/plates/public-works_road.  The Minneapolis Standard Plate 
ROAD-2003 provided on Sheet C9.02 has been updated and shall be replaced with ROAD-2003-R1. 

 Note to the Applicant:  The roadway alignment, sidewalk, and curbs depicted in the site plan shall be 
coordinated with Hennepin County as much as possible; please contact Josh Potter - Hennepin County at 
(612) 596-0820. 

 Sidewalk 
 The plan as submitted meets the requirements of the Public Works Sidewalk Inspections Division. 
 Note to the Applicant:  Any concrete infrastructure in the public right of way that is currently defective, or 

that is damaged during construction, must be removed and replaced during the time of site development work. 

 Water 
 All existing and proposed underground Public Utilities (water, sanitary sewer, and storm drain) shall be 

shown on the site plan with corresponding pipe sizes and types.  For Public watermain infrastructure records 
call (612) 673-2865.  Any existing water service connections to the site shall be noted on the plans for 
removal, and shall be removed per the requirements of the Utility Connections Department before any new 
service lines can be installed, call (612) 673-2451 for more information. 

 Meters shall be set at the point where the service line enters the building and shall be set in a location where it 
is easily assessable.  Domestic service lines larger than three inches require a Bypass Assembly (see 
attachment).  Please contact Rock Rogers at (612) 673-2286, to review domestic and fire service design, 
connections, and sizes. 

 The site plan includes notes related to abandonment of existing watermains; these notes would appear to 
conflict with current as-built information related to the site.  Please contact Rock Rogers at (612) 673-2286, to 
review as-built information. 
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 Historical Preservation Committee 
 There is no preservation flag on this property.  However there is a preservation review required as part of the 

process for the wrecking permit. 

 Traffic and Parking 
 The nature of the proposed development is such that traffic impacts will be an issue; please contact Allan 

Klugman at (612) 673-2743 to discuss the requirements of a Travel Demand Management Plan (TDMP). 
 The Applicant shall note the location of any existing Metro Transit "bus stops" on the site plan. 
 Current ordinance states that all maneuvers associated with loading, parking or sanitation pick up for a private 

development shall occur on private property.  Please provide a narrative explaining the trash removal 
operations and show turning maneuvers for all truck type vehicles that will be using the loading dock/parking 
entrance areas.  Per City Ordinance the Applicant shall provide for (and identify) a solid waste collection 
point (SWCP) on the site plans.  The location of the SWCP is subject to the review and approval of the Public 
Works Department. 

 All street lighting (existing and proposed) shall be shown clearly on the site plan.  Prior to site plan approval, 
the Applicant shall contact Joseph Laurin at 612-673-5987 to determine street lighting requirements.  Note:  If 
decorative street lighting exists on the proposed site it must be preserved or replaced at existing levels. 

 Note to the Applicant:  In addition to the various required construction permits, impacts to existing traffic 
signal and street lighting systems (including installation of new street lights) will require the Applicant and 
respective Contractors to enter into a separate Right-of-Way Excavation Permit (including Testing and 
Inspection requirements) with the Public Works Department, for further information regarding this permit 
please coordinate with Paul Miller at (612) 673-3603. 

 Ramp slopes for all vehicle access points shall be less than a 4 percent slope for the first 20'from the property 
line; show ramp slope on the site plans. 

 Public Works would recommend a different design for the trail ending point where it connects to the Public 
sidewalk at E. 22nd St.  The current design puts one trail end next to the driveway that will not leave enough 
site distance for cars exiting the parking ramp.  The Applicant shall consider having only one connection at 
the corner of E. 22nd St. and Cedar Ave. S. 

 Note to the Applicant:  The construction of this development will likely require the use of Public right-of-way 
(roadway and sidewalks) for construction purposes.  A request for an estimate of street use and obstruction 
permit fees can be made to the City's Traffic Department; please contact Scott Kramer at (612) 673-2383 for 
further information. 

 Note to the Applicant:  Please add the following notes to the site plan: 
 Street lighting installed as part of the Project shall be inspected by the City.  Contractors shall 

arrange for inspections with the Traffic Department, please contact Dave Prehall at (612) 673-
5759 for further information.  Any lighting installations not meeting City specifications will be 
required to be reinstalled at Owner expense. 

 An obstruction permit is required anytime construction work is performed in the Public right-of-
way.  Please contact Scott Kramer at (612) 673-2383 regarding details of sidewalk and lane 
closures.  Log on to http://minneapolis.mn.roway.net/ for a permit. 

 Contact Allan Klugman at (612) 673-2743 prior to construction for the temporary 
removal/temporary relocation of any City of Minneapolis lighting or traffic signal system that 
may be in the way of construction. 

 All costs for relocation and/or repair of City Traffic facilities shall be borne by the Contractor 
and/or Property Owner. 

 Contact Doug Maday at (612) 673-5755 prior to construction for the removal of any City of 
Minneapolis right of way signs that may be in the way of construction.   

 Fire Safety 
 Provide required fire suppression system throughout building. 
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 Fire department connection must be located on the address side of building and within 150 feet of a fire 
hydrant. 

 Provide required fire alarm system throughout building. 
 Provide and maintain fire apparatus access at all times. 

 Sewer Design 
Groundwater:   
 Please identify if pumping of groundwater is anticipated in order to complete the below grade portions of the 

building dry after completion of construction.  If not, please clearly indicate this on the plans. 
Stormwater Management:   
 Please include the stormwater management report on the electronic versions of the submittal materials. 
 The Stormwater Design memo references bioretention basins.  It does not appear bioretention basins are 

proposed in the plans, please verify. 
 The P8 model uses a Precipitation Scale Factor of 1.25, but the model simulation dates are for a 2-year period.  

A single type-2 storm event should be used for a 1.25" rain event. 
 Please add the following note to the appropriate plan sheet: The Contractor, property owner or responsible 

party shall contact Minneapolis Surface Waters and Sewers 48 hours prior to any excavation or construction 
related to or in the location of the proposed Stormwater Management BMP (Contact Paul Chellsen, 673-2406 
or paul.chellsen@minneapolismn.gov). 

 Please add the following note to the appropriate plan sheet: Upon the project's completion the General 
Contractor, Property Owner or Responsible Party shall provide to the Department of Public Works a Final 
Stormwater Management Report including record drawings.  This report will serve as a means of verification 
that the intent of the approved stormwater management design has been met.  This final report shall 
substantiate that all aspects of the original design have been adequately provided for by the construction of the 
project. 

 An operations and maintenance plan is required for the stormwater treatment devices.  The O&M plan shall 
define the maintenance regimen, including type and interval of maintenance and party to conduct such 
maintenance.  Please provide a copy of the O&M Plan. The plan should be developed with the expectation 
that the future property manager will be able to reference it for all necessary inspection and maintenance 
activities of the stormwater management system. 

Surface Drainage:   
 Please clearly identify the proposed property lines on the plans.  The current property lines, as drawn, indicate 

portions of the building and other site improvements are outside the property boundaries. 
Utility Connections:   
 It is preferred that the proposed sanitary sewer connection be made at the existing manhole just downstream 

of the current proposed connection location.  Please evaluate if this is feasible, if not please contact Jeremy 
Strehlo, 612-673-3973, for further requirements for the proposed connection directly to the main.  If 
connecting to the manhole, the invert of the service should be above the spring line of the outgoing sewer and 
below 2' above the crown of the outgoing sewer. 

Utility:   
 The linetypes and symbols used in the plans do not match those on the legend on Sheet G0.01.  This appears 

to be the case for some utilities, survey lines and grading information. 
 There is an existing sanitary sewer manhole within the boulevard of Snelling Avenue, near the 22nd St E 

intersection, that does not appear to be shown on the plans. 
Non Stormwater Discharges:   
 Detail all mechanical and non-stormwater discharges.  Non-stormwater discharges are not permitted unless 

approved by the City of Minneapolis.  Non-stormwater discharges not declared and approved will not be 
permitted.  If there currently are none and nothing is proposed declare this status on the plans.   

For comments or questions on Public Works Surface Water & Sewers Division related requirements please 
contact Jeremy Strehlo, (Professional Engineer) at (612) 673-3973, or jeremy.strehlo@minneapolismn.gov 
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 Environmental Health 
 Several of the parcels on this block have been in the Minnesota Pollution Control Voluntary Investigation and 

Cleanup Program. This project was not included in a prior review it should enter the VIC program. The 
Bystrom Brothers at 2200 Snelling Avenue has 3 aboveground storage tanks that will need to be removed if 
this portion is to be redeveloped for residential use. If impacted soil is encountered during site activities that 
was not included in a site assessment and approved work plan work will need to stop and notification 
provided to the MN State Duty officer at (615) 649-5451. Approval for removal, disposal and/or reuse of 
impacted soils must be must occur from the MCPA and the City of Minneapolis prior to continuing 
excavation activities. 

 If dewatering is required during site construction see below for city permit requirements. Subgrade structures 
should be designed to prevent infiltration of groundwater without the need for a permanent dewatering system 
being installed. If a continuously operating permanent dewatering system is needed it must be approved as 
part of the sanitary sewer and storm drain site plan approval prior to construction beginning. 

 No construction, demolition or commercial power maintenance equipment shall be operated within the city 
between the hours of 6:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. on weekdays or during any hours on Saturdays, Sundays and 
state and federal holidays, except under permit. Contact Environmental Services at 612-673-3867 for permit 
information. 

 Permits and approval are required from Environmental Services for the following activities: Temporary 
storage of impacted soils on site prior to disposal or reuse; Reuse of impacted soils on site; Dewatering and 
discharge of accumulated storm water or ground water, underground or aboveground tank installation or 
removal, well construction or sealing. Contact Tom Frame at 612-673-5807 for permit applications and 
approvals. 

 A review of the project, permits issued and an inspection from Environmental Service for identification of 
equipment and site operations that require annual registration with the City of Minneapolis will occur for this 
project. 

 Construction Code Services 
 Building Code Plan Review comments for PDR.  This is not intended as a complete code review, but to 

confirm basic design elements for exterior building code items. 
 No  building code issues are observed in these plans. 
 The following are typical code comments; 

 Exterior Accessible routes shall consist of walking surfaces or slopes not steeper than 1:20.  IBC 
1104.1 

 Accessible parking spaces shall be located per MN 1341.1106.6 
 Accessible parking spaces and access aisles to be 96" (8') width 502.4.2 
 Access aisles are to be marked "no parking" per 502.4.4 ANSI A117.1 2003 
 Accessible curb ramps as per MN 1341.0406 
 Maximum slope 1:48 for access aisle and parking space per 502.5 
 Accessible signage to comply with MN 1341.1110 

 
END OF REPORT
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The	Bessemer	at	Seward	
Seward	Commons	Phase	III	

	
	

Project	Description	

Seward	 Commons	 is	 a	 master‐planned	 phased	 redevelopment	 of	 the	 4‐acre	 former	 Bystrom	
Brothers	Machining	site	in	the	Franklin	LRT	Station	Area.	Seward	Redesign	acquired	the	site	in	
2009	 with	 financing	 provided	 by	 BMO	 Harris	 Bank,	 City	 of	 Minneapolis,	 Hennepin	 County,	
Minnesota	Housing	and	Metropolitan	Council.	The	purpose	of	the	redevelopment	is	to	transform	
the	Franklin	Station	from	a	blighted,	industrial	area	to	a	higher‐density,	transit‐oriented	housing	
development.	Phase	I	consists	of	40	units	of	supportive	housing	for	the	chronically	mental	ill,	and	
was	completed	 in	partnership	with	Touchstone	Mental	Health	and	Project	 for	Pride	 in	Living.	
Phase	 II	 of	 is	 a	 60‐unit	 apartment	 building	 for	 low‐income	 seniors,	 and	 was	 completed	 in	
partnership	with	CommonBond	Communities.		
	
The	Bessemer	 (Phase	 III	 of	 Seward	Commons)	will	 be	 the	 first	 new	 construction	multifamily	
development	in	the	neighborhood	in	over	35	years	to	have	no	income	limits.	This	will	bring	some	
balance	 to	 the	 mix	 of	 incomes	 at	 Seward	 Commons	 and	 to	 the	 census	 tract,	 which	 is	
overwhelmingly	 low	 income	and	 includes	a	high	proportion	of	 rental	units	 subject	 to	 income	
limits.	The	Bessemer	will	be	both	transit	and	bike	oriented,	with	high	level	bicycle	amenities,	and	
direct	 access	 to	 the	 Light‐Rail	 Transit	 pedestrian/bike	 path.	 The	 project	 consists	 of	 121	
apartments	in	a	5	story	structure	with	underground	parking.		
	

The	site	currently	has	3	one‐story	industrial	buildings.	Two	were	built	in	the	1940s	and	1950s,	
and	the	center	building	was	added	as	warehouse	in	1994.	They	are	basic	block	structures	with	
outdated	systems.	Currently	all	buildings	are	occupied	by	interim	tenants	at	below	market	rates,	
including	 warehouse,	 machine	 shop	 and	 vehicle	 storage.	 Tenants	 will	 be	 relocated	 to	
accommodate	development.	The	buildings	 are	 functionally	 and	physically	 obsolete	 as	well	 as	
being	an	aesthetic	detraction	for	transit	users	accessing	the	station	via	the	Bike/Ped	path.	
	
	

	 Type	and	size	of	buildings	(#	of	floors,	units,	etc.)		
One	building	with	underground	parking	with	5	stories	of	housing	for	a	total	of	119	units.	
	

	 Type	of	construction	and	materials	
The	building	will	be	four	stick	built	stories	on	top	of	a	concrete	ground	floor	and	underground	
parking	garage.	

 
	 Size	of	units	(sq.	ft.)	and	number	of	bedrooms	

	 26	Studios	 	 	 476	sf	
	 64	1‐Bedrooms		 672	sf	
		 31	2‐	Bedrooms		 952	sf	

	
	 Description	of	building/unit	amenities	

	 The	units	will	have	9	foot	ceilings	and	include	in‐unit	washers	and	dryers,	dishwashers,	oversize	
windows,	balconies	where	appropriate,	walk	in	closets	and	high‐quality	cabinetry.	The	building	
will	 offer	 underground	 parking,	 bicycle	 storage	 room	 with	 repair	 station,	 fitness	 room,	
community	room,	and	wireless	internet	in	common	areas.	Units	on	the	ground	floor	on	the	trail	
side	will	separate	entrances	with	dedicated	outdoor	space.	
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Land Use Application Supplement 

April 12, 2016 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS – answers apply to both 
1: Residential Use in an ILOD and  
2: Increasing Maximum Height 
(1) The establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to or 
endanger the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare.  
This project is an ideal fit for the developing dense residential character of Seward Commons, which 
takes advantage of the LRT amenity and aims to increase ridership. The project will increase “eyes on the 
street” at the LRT path approaching the Franklin station, particularly after dark, and will improve public 
safety. 
 
(2) The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity 
and will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for 
uses permitted in the district.  
The project is providing adequate underground parking with access designed to keep traffic off of 
Snelling Avenue as much as possible, which is used for occasional truck access to remaining industrial 
businesses. Overall the nearby sites are gradually moving toward more TOD style uses, including creative 
office, urban farming, small artisan manufacturing, and health and wellness. This development will 
complement those uses. 
 
(3) Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities or other measures, have been or will 
be provided. 
The site will be regraded and paved where needed and utilities will be upgraded to meet the new 
development’s needs.  
 
(4) Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets.  
Access to most of the parking will be from 22nd Street, which will keep traffic off the narrower Snelling 
Avenue which must continue to accommodate truck traffic. 
 
(5) The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan.  
This project fulfills the longstanding desire of the neighborhood, reiterated in several small area plans 
and the comprehensive plan, to see increased density, income diversity and TOD style development near 
the Franklin Station. 
 
(6) The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in 
which it is located.  
It shall. 
 
2 - Increasing Maximum Height - Additional Height Questions 
(1) Access to light and air of surrounding properties.  
This development will slightly shade the single story industrial building to the east. Redesign, the 
developer, owns that building and plans to redevelop it into more multifamily housing in the near future. 



 
(2) Shadowing of residential properties, significant public spaces, or existing solar energy systems.  
None. 
 
(3) The scale and character of surrounding uses.  
This development is appropriate related to the 4 story buildings to the south as the peak height for the 
overall Seward Commons redevelopment, which will be developing the adjacent parcels as well. This 
height maximizes desirable views of downtown and sends a highly visible signal to the community about 
density in LRT station areas that we hope will encourage density along the line moving forward. The 
proposed height ranges from approximately 58’ on the south edge to 68’ on the north edge due to the 
substantial grade change across the parcel. 
 
(4) Preservation of views of landmark buildings, significant open spaces or water bodies.  
None. 

 
VARIANCES – answers apply to both 
3 – Increase Setback along Snelling Avenue, Cedar and 22nd 
4 - Setback from LRT Trail on west side to less than 13 feet 
 
(1) Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the 
property. The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the 
property and are not based on economic considerations alone.  

The parcel where the building will be built is uniquely shaped in that it has three frontages on public 
streets as well as frontage along the LRT path. It also has a curved street frontage along Snelling. Our 
building comes as close to complying as is feasible, with an emphasis on the Snelling frontage with a 
façade that has a bend in it to mirror the street curvature, and a close approach to 22nd Street.  

(2) The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner 
that will be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.  

A compromise between the three setbacks is achieved with our design, which intentionally aligns with 
the Phase II project south on Snelling to create a cohesive streetscape that works with the site’s grade 
change and balances between treating the trail as a secondary frontage (2), maximizing density, 
providing green space and public access to the LRT path, and compromising between the three setback 
requirements on the north end of the site.  

(3) The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use 
or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental 
to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby 
properties.  
 

This variance allows us to continue the transformation of this area to fulfill neighborhood planning that 

was begun by Phase I and Phase II, and will greatly enhance the connection of the Seward neighborhood 

to the LRT station. This building’s setbacks intentionally reflect the Phase I and Phase II projects to the 

south, also developed by Seward Redesign. 

 

5 – Sideyard reduction for Transformer 
 



(1) Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the 
property. The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the 
property and are not based on economic considerations alone.  

In order to provide a new transformer without impeding pedestrian traffic and to be within closest 
proximity to the basement electrical room, the most practical location is to place the transformer 
between the two service drives serving Phase II and this project. The space the transformer fits in this 
arrangement requires reduction of the sideyard requirement for several feet. 

(2) The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner 
that will be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.  

Our goal is to keep the curb cuts to a minimum and as close together as possible in order to create 
certainty and visibility for pedestrians on Snelling and to limit the total width of the area where auto 
access will occur. 

(3) The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use 
or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental 
to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby 
properties.  
 

This variance keeps the driveway areas to a minimum and will not inhibit views from units in either 

building, whose windows are above the height of the transformer. This location is not intended for any 

use other than the fenced dog run, which is accommodated in this design adjacent to the transformer. 

The transformer will be screen with trees, while still maintaining the necessary clearances. 

 

SIGN VARIANCE: In addition, the following findings must be addressed if applying for a sign variance:  
(1) The sign adjustment will not significantly increase or lead to sign clutter in the area or result in a sign 
that is inconsistent with the purpose of the zoning district in which the property is located.  
Sign #2 is planned for the west elevation of the building facing the LRT trail. It is intended for wayfinding 
for users of transit and the path, and there is minimal signage anywhere nearby to assist bicyclists and 
LRT riders in identifying their location as this is considered by the city to be the “back” of the building. 
The Cooperage has a blade sign to the south of this project, but it is much lower on the building. Ours will 
be similar in size to this one but will better serve the wayfinding function. 
 
(2) The sign adjustment will allow a sign that relates in size, shape, materials, color, illumination and 
character to the function and architectural character of the building or property on which the sign will 
be located.  
It will. We plan on metal signs with cut out letters illuminated from the interior, similar to those on the 
Cooperage to the south that harken to the industrial history of the Seward Commons site along with 
other architectural, branding and design elements of the building. We hope to accompany the 
monument sign with some kind of metal public art piece that is to be designed, but has been conceived 
as an interpretation of our name “The Bessemer” which is informing our design choices. 
 



STANDARD FINDINGS FOR SIGN VARIANCE 

(1) Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the 

property. The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the 

property and are not based on economic considerations alone.  

The purpose of a sign is to create visibility for the property as well as to provide wayfinding signals for 

multi modal commuters passing by. We learned from the Cooperage that the sign requirements do not 

adequately allow either purpose to be served, given the LRT’s speed as it passes and the need for cyclists 

to have visibility from further away. There is no worry about sign clutter in this area due to it being 

considered the “back” of most adjacent property, which increases the need for wayfinding. There is no 

economic consideration leading to this request. 

 

(2) The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner 

that will be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.  

We believe that providing signage that intentionally treats the LRT and bicycle path as a “frontage” of 

the building meets the spirit of the regulations and will benefit multi modal commuters. 

 

(3) The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use 

or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental 

to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby 

properties.  

For the reasons stated above, we believe that this will improve wayfinding for cyclists and LRT riders, 

making it easier for people to use transit to get to our building, which is one of the purposes of this 

transit oriented development project. As previously mentioned, there is no sign clutter in the area, in fact 

there is really a lack of helpful signage near the station area to orient transit and bicycle path users. 

 



The Bessemer at Seward 

Seward Commons Phase III 

 

Changes to the Project Following Committee of the Whole 

 

Schafer Richardson, Seward Redesign, and LHB presented The Bessemer at Seward to the 

Committee of the Whole on February 11, 2016. We modified a few design elements that responded 

to the Staff and Committee comments. Below is a summary of the changes: 

• Eliminated all the fiber cement panel and fiber cement siding. Per staff comments, we 

reduced the number of primary materials from four to three. The building will now consist 

of brick, stucco, and burnished CMU. We also added 72 lineal feet of brick on the southwest 

elevation, spanning from the second to the fifth floor. 

 

• Changed the unit patio doors from an outswing door with accompanying window to a 

sliding glass door. There will be better weatherproofing with one integrated patio glass 

system compared to the separate door and window system. 

 

• Switched from awning window with fixed panel to single-hung window with fixed 

panel. This has minimal impact on the exterior. 

 

• Consolidated management of stormwater management system into one underground 

infiltration chamber. We reduced the number of stormwater management areas from 

three areas (one underground storage chamber, one rain garden, and porous concrete) to 

one underground storage chamber on the west side of the building. This allowed us to have 

only one connection to the street, and provided improved access for future maintenance. 
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Land Use Application Supplement – Additional Narrative on Sign Variance 

May 16, 2016 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION on SIGN VARIANCE 5.16.2016 
With the understanding that the Industrial zoning only allows for a 20 square foot projecting sign rather 
than 48 square feet as originally believed, the following answers apply: 
 
The images below show the neighboring Cooperage, which has a 20 sf projecting sign. Even from 
midway down the Phase III site on the bike trail, the sign disappears and is not functional for wayfinding 
even for a cyclist until you are right next to the building, not to mention LRT riders. It is not large enough 
to be visible from the Franklin LRT station for pedestrians wanting to be sure they’re walking the right 
direction. Phase III will be slightly closer to the station area, but not so close that 20 sf is sufficient for 
wayfinding purposes. 
  

 
View from Southwest          View from Northwest 
 
 
 
 
 
 



(1) The sign adjustment will not significantly increase or lead to sign clutter in the area or result in a sign 
that is inconsistent with the purpose of the zoning district in which the property is located. 
In the first two images, you can see that no 
other nearby signage is available to orient a 
cyclist, pedestrian or LRT rider. To the right is an 
image of the Snelling avenue streetscape. 
There is no concern about sign clutter on this 
street and the mass of the buildings is large 
enough to support a more substantial sign 
size. The larger projecting sign size will also 
serve to attract attention to the main 
entrance of the building on Snelling, 
something we’ve been asked to improve. 
 
(2) The sign adjustment will allow a sign that relates in size, shape, materials, color, illumination and 
character to the function and architectural character of the building or property on which the sign will 
be located.  
We believe our proposed signage is appropriately sized for the scale, location, and function of the 
building, which is more in line with residential districts (and becoming moreso as Seward Commons 
develops) than with the underlying Industrial Zoning restrictions. The size and height of the building are 
depicted below, and the sign seems quite modestly sized with an appropriate height given the tall 
building, with little wayfinding in either direction. 
 

 
 
STANDARD FINDINGS 



(1) Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the 
property. The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the 
property and are not based on economic considerations alone.  
No new narrative. 
 
(2) The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner 
that will be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.  
The restrictions of industrial zoning on allowable signage are not removed in an ILOD even though the 
use is allowable with a CUP. The intent of keeping signage to a minimum in industrial zoned areas seems 
counter to the goal of establishing a transit oriented redevelopment using the tool of the overlay district, 
and a variance would allow signage appropriate to the future identity of the area, and appropriate to the 
adjacent transit amenity. 
 
(3) The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use 
or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental 
to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby 
properties.  
No new narrative. 
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







     








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PH. 3
LRT BLUE LINE

HYIAWATHA BIKE TRAIL

HIAWATHA (HWY 55)
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E

22ND STREET
SNELLING AVENUE

MINNEHAHAAVENUE

THE COOPERAGE (PH. 2)
-SENIOR HOUSING

THE TOUCHSTONE (PH. 1)
-SUPPORTIVE HOUSING

E. 24TH STREET

FRANKLIN LRT
STATION

FRANKLIN AVENUE



  

  
    
    










  

   
   
   
   
    
    
















































       
 




 




































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












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CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER

FORCE MAIN

SANITARY SEWER

STORM SEWER

WATER MAIN

UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC

FIBER OPTIC

EXISTING

DEMOLITION
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WM WM

EXISTING                                  DEMOLITION

REMOVE CONCRETE

SURFACING

UGE UGE
E E E

FO FO
FO FO

REMOVE PAVERS

REMOVE BUILDING

STRUCTURE

REMOVE BITUMINOUS

SURFACING
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RELOCATE POWER POLE

REMOVE CHAIN LINK FENCE

BRIDGE WALL TO REMAIN

REMOVE

CONCRETE

WALL

REMOVE

BITUMINOUS

SURFACING

REMOVE EXIST. MANHOLE

TO EL. 828 OR LOWER

REMOVE ABANDONED 6"

AND 42" WATERMAIN IN

NEW BUILDING

CONSTRUCTION AREA.

CAP EXPOSED PIPING

ENDS WITH CONCRETE

BULKHEADS

REMOVE CHAIN LINK FENCE

REMOVE CHAIN LINK FENCE

REMOVE BITUMINOUS

SURFACING

REMOVE

BITUMINOUS

SURFACING

REMOVE

POSTS

REMOVE

BLOCK

WALLS

TYP

REMOVE

POSTS

CLEAR AND GRUB TREE

REMOVE

OVERHEAD

SERVICE

WIRES

REMOVE  GAS

METER AND PLUG

SERVICE AT MAIN

REMOVE  METAL

STEPS

POSTS TO

REMAIN

TRANSFORMER

TO REMAIN

CONCRETE SURFACE

TO REMAIN

BUILDING

TO REMAIN

BLOCK WALL

TO REMAIN

FENCE TO

REMAIN

BLOCK WALL

TO REMAIN

REMOVE

CHAIN LINK

FENCE

REMOVE

CONCRETE

SURFACING

REMOVE

BUILDINGS

SIDEWALK TO REMAIN

REMOVE

BUILDINGS

SIDEWALKS TO

REMAIN

REMOVE CONCRETE

APRONS AND

DRIVEWAYS

REMOVE

CONCRETE

WALK

REMOVE

CONCRETE

PAVEMENTS

REMOVE CONCRETE

RAMP AND WALK

REMOVE RAILING, CONCRETE

STEPS SIDEWALK

REMOVE 33 L.F. CURB &

GUTTER FOR NEW DRIVEWAY

REMOVED UNUSED UTILITY CONNECTIONS PER THE

REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS

UTILITY CONNECTIONS DEPARTMENT.

PROPOSED STORMWATER BMP INSTALLED BY CITY

OF MINNEAPOLIS SNELLING AVENUE

RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT SUMMER 2016.
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PROPOSED CONCRETE

SIDEWALK

PROPOSED CONCRETE

DRIVEWAY

LEGEND

PROPOSED

BITUMINOUS TRAIL

NOTES:

1. THERE ARE NO STRUCTURE ENCROACHMENTS INTO THE RIGHT OF WAY.

2. THERE ARE NO IMPACTS TO EX. TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEMS.

3. THERE ARE NO IMPACTS TO EX. STREET LIGHTS.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS

AND DIMENSIONS OF STOOPS, EXITS AND BUILDING DIMENSIONS AND BUILDING

UTILITY ENTRANCE LOCATIONS.

5. ALL DIMENSIONS AND RADII ARE TO THE FACE OF CURB UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

6. CURB DEPTH (FACE CURB TO BACK CURB) IS 8" (0.67').

7. SITE BOUNDARY, TOPOGRAPHY, UTILITY AND ROAD INFORMATION TAKEN FROM A

SURVEY BY A LAND SURVEYOR.

8. REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR SITE FURNISHINGS AND PERMANENT GROUND

COVER.

9. SURFACE MOUNT BIKE RACKS ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

10. STREET LIGHTING INSTALLED AS PART OF THE PROJECT SHALL BE INSPECTED BY

THE CITY. CONTRACTORS SHALL ARRANGE FOR INSPECTIONS WITH THE TRAFFIC

DEPARTMENT, PLEASE CONTACT DAVE PREHALL (612) 673-5759 FOR FURTHER

INFORMATION. ANY LIGHTING INSTALLATIONS NOT MEETING THE CITY

SPECIFICATIONS WILL BE REQUIRED TO BE REINSTALLED AT OWNER'S EXPENSE.

11. AN OBSTRUCTION PERMIT IS REQUIRED ANYTIME CONSTRUCTION WORK IS

PERFORMED IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. PLEASE CONTACT SCOTT KRAMER (612)

673-2383 REGARDING DETAILS OF SIDEWALK AND LANE CLOSURES. LOG ON TO

HTTP://MINNEAPOLIS.MN.ROWAY.NET/ FOR A PERMIT.

12. CONTACT ALLAN KLUGMAN AT (612) 673-2743 PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION FOR THE

TEMPORARY REMOVAL/TEMPORARY RELOCATION OF ANY CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS

LIGHTING OR SIGNAL SYSTEM THAT MAY BE IN THE WAY OF CONSTRUCTION.

13. ALL COSTS FOR RELOCATION AND/OR REPAIR OF CITY TRAFFIC FACILITIES SHALL BE

BORNE BY THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR PROPERTY OWNER.

14. CONTACT DOUG MADAY AT (612) 673-5755 PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION FOR THE

REMOVAL OF ANY CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS RIGHT OF WAY SIGNS THAT MAY BE IN THE

WAY OF CONSTRUCTION.

15. THERE ARE NO TRANSIT STOPS LOCATED ON SNELLING AVENUE. THERE ARE BUS

STOPS AT LOCATED ALONG MINNEHAHA AVENUE AT 24TH STREET AND 22ND STREET.

16. REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR PROPSED STREET LIGHTING.

SITE DATA

ZONING CLASSIFICATION: I-2 (MEDIUM INDUSTRIAL)

ZONING OVERLAY: INDUSTRIAL LIVING (ILOD)

PEDESTRIAN (POD)

TOTAL SITE AREA = 44,621 S.F. (1.02 AC.)

BUILDING SETBACKS REQUIRED MEASURED

SNELLING AVENUE* 8' MAX.         10.5' (5.5' TO BALCONIES)

SIDE 0' 22.5'

E. 22ND STREET           22.5' (20.5' TO BALCONIES)

REAR 0' 8.6'

*POD OVERLAY LIMITS BUILDING SETBACK TO 8' MAXIMUM ALONG

SNELLING AVENUE

PARKING DATA REQUIRED PROPOSED

STANDARD SPACES 81

COMPACT SPACES 14

ADA SPACES 4

TOTAL STALLS (ALL INDOOR) 95

BICYCLE 115

*X BICYCLE STALLS WITHIN THE BIKE ROOM, PARKING GARAGE, AND 4

BICYCLE RACKS OUTSIDE

BUILDING DATA

BASEMENT PARKING LEVEL 23,559 SF

1ST FLOOR (INCL. PARKING) 23,559 SF

2ND FLOOR 23,910 SF

3RD FLOOR 23,910 SF

4TH FLOOR 23,910 SF

5TH FLOOR 23,910 SF

TOTAL BUILDING AREA 142,758 SF

GROUND COVER DATA EXISTING PROPOSED

IMPERVIOUS AREA (SF) 50,703 31,585

PERVIOUS AREA (SF) 3,357 22,475

TOTAL (SF) 54,060 54,060

PERVIOUS PERCENT 6.2% 41.6% 

CONCRETE DRIVEWAY

EXISTING DRIVEWAY APRON

PROPOSED 10 FT

WIDTH BITUMINOUS

TRAIL

PATIO AND ARBORS -

REFER TO LANDSCAPE

DRAWINGS

FENCED PET

EXERCISE AREA

PROPOSED 7 FT. WIDTH

CONCRETE WALK

FENCE - REFER TO

LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS

BIKE RACKS (2)

FIRST FLOOR LEVEL GARAGE

ENTRANCE AND EXIT

BASEMENT LEVEL

GARAGE ENTRANCE

AND EXIT

CONCRETE

DRIVEWAY

TWO-WAY

TRAFFIC

T

W

O

-

W

A

Y

T

R

A

F

F

I

C

DRIVEWAY - REFER TO

MINNEAPOLIS STANDARD

DETAIL

BUILDING HANDICAPPED

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE - REFER

TO ARCHITECTURAL

EX. CONCRETE

CURB & GUTTER

CONCRETE STEPS - REFER

TO ARCHITECTURAL

SNOW STORAGE AREA

SNOW

STORAGE

AREA

PROPOSED ELECTRICAL

TRANSFORMER AND

BOLLARDS

BOLLARDS

(TYP)

PLANTING AREA

22.0' DRIVEWAY

2
2
.
0
'

10' W x 25' L

LOADING ZONE

SNOW STORAGE

AREA

8 FT. GATE

NEW CONCRETE

CURB & GUTTER

TRASH CONTAINER TO

BE ROLLED OUT TO

CURB FOR PICKUP.

2

2

.

0

'

PROPERTY LINE

TWO-WAY

TRAFFIC

TWO-WAY

TRAFFIC

PROPOSED BUILDING

NEW CONCRETE

CURB & GUTTER

EX. CONCRETE

SIDEWALK

NEW CONCRETE

SIDEWALK

PROPOSED GENERATOR

BIKE RACKS (4)

MATCH EX. SDIEWALK

MATCH EX. SDIEWALK

NEW CONCRETE

SIDEWALK
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WAS PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN, SPECIFICATION, OR REPORT

AND THAT I AM A DULY LICENSED
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF           

PRINT NAME: 

SIGNATURE:

DATE: LIC. NO.

2335 Highway 36 W
St. Paul, MN 55113
www.stantec.com

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS STANDARD EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES FOR PLANS

1. CONTRACTOR MUST CALL A CONSTRUCTION START 48 HOURS PRIOR TO ANY LAND DISTURBANCES

612-673-3867. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN FINES, THE REVOCATION OF PERMIT AND A STOP

WORK ORDER BEING ISSUED.

2. INSTALL PERIMETER EROSION CONTROL AT THE LOCATIONS SHOWN ON THE PLANS PRIOR TO THE

COMMENCEMENT OF ANY LAND DISTURBANCE OR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.

3. BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION, INSTALL A TEMPORARY ROCK CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE AT

EACH POINT WHERE VEHICLES EXIT THE CONSTRUCTION SITE. USE 2 INCH OR GREATER DIAMETER

ROCK IN A LAYER AT LEAST 6 INCHES THICK ACROSS THE ENTIRE WIDTH OF THE ENTRANCE.

EXTEND THE ROCK ENTRANCE AT LEAST 50 FEET INTO THE CONSTRUCTION ZONE USING A

GEO-TEXTILE FABRIC BENEATH THE AGGREGATE TO PREVENT MIGRATION OF SOIL INTO THE ROCK

FROM BELOW.

4. REMOVE ALL SOILS AND SEDIMENTS TRACKED OR OTHERWISE DEPOSITED ONTO PUBLIC AND

PRIVATE PAVEMENT AREAS. REMOVAL SHALL BE ON A DAILY BASIS WHEN TRACKING OCCURS AND

MAY BE ORDERED BY MINNEAPOLIS INSPECTORS AT ANY TIME IF CONDITIONS WARRANT.

SWEEPING SHALL BE MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE CONSTRUCTION AND

DONE IN A MANNER TO PREVENT DUST BEING BLOWN TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

5. INSTALL INLET PROTECTION AT ALL PUBLIC AND PRIVATE CATCH BASIN INLETS, WHICH RECEIVE

RUNOFF FROM THE DISTURBED AREAS. CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN, REMOVE SEDIMENT OR

REPLACE STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION DEVICES ON A ROUTINE BASIS SUCH THAT THE

DEVICES ARE FULLY FUNCTIONAL FOR THE NEXT RAIN EVENT. SEDIMENT DEPOSITED IN AND/OR

PLUGGING DRAINAGE SYSTEMS IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. HAY BALES OR

FILTER FABRIC WRAPPED GRATES ARE NOT ALLOWED FOR INLET PROTECTION.

6. LOCATE SOIL OR DIRT STOCKPILES NO LESS THAN 25 FEET FROM ANY PUBLIC OR PRIVATE

ROADWAY OR DRAINAGE CHANNEL. IF REMAINING FOR MORE THAN SEVEN DAYS, STABILIZE THE

STOCKPILES BY MULCHING, VEGETATIVE COVER, TARPS, OR OTHER MEANS. CONTROL EROSION

FROM ALL STOCKPILES BY PLACING SILT BARRIERS AROUND THE PILES. TEMPORARY STOCKPILES

LOCATED ON PAVED SURFACES MUST BE NO LESS THAN TWO FEET FROM THE DRAINAGE/GUTTER

LINE AND SHALL BE COVERED IF LEFT MORE THAN 24 HOURS.

7. MAINTAIN ALL TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES IN PLACE UNTIL THE

CONTRIBUTING DRAINAGE AREA HAS BEEN STABILIZED. INSPECT TEMPORARY EROSION AND

SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES ON A DAILY BASIS AND REPLACE DETERIORATED, DAMAGED, OR

ROTTED EROSION CONTROL DEVICES IMMEDIATELY.

8. TEMPORARILY OR PERMANENTLY STABILIZE ALL CONSTRUCTION AREAS WHICH HAVE UNDERGONE

FINAL GRADING, AND ALL AREAS IN WHICH GRADING OR SITE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

OPERATIONS ARE NOT ACTIVELY UNDERWAY AGAINST EROSION DUE TO RAIN, WIND AND RUNNING

WATER WITHIN 14 DAYS. USE SEED AND MULCH, EROSION CONTROL MATTING, AND/OR SODDING

AND STAKING IN GREEN SPACE AREAS. REMOVE ALL TEMPORARY SYNTHETIC, STRUCTURAL,

NON-BIODEGRADABLE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES AFTER THE SITE HAS

UNDERGONE FINAL STABILIZATION WITH PERMANENT VEGETATION ESTABLISHMENT. FINAL

STABILIZATION FOR PURPOSES OF THIS REMOVAL IS 70% ESTABLISHED COVER OVER DENUDED

AREA.

9. READY MIXED CONCRETE AND CONCRETE BATCH/MIX PLANTS ARE PROHIBITED WITHIN THE PUBLIC

RIGHT OF WAY. ALL CONCRETE RELATED PRODUCTION, CLEANING AND MIXING ACTIVITIES SHALL

BE DONE IN THE DESIGNATED CONCRETE MIXING/WASHOUT LOCATIONS AS SHOWN IN THE

EROSION CONTROL PLAN. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCE MAY WASHOUT WATER DRAIN ONTO THE

PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY OR INTO ANY PUBLIC OR PRIVATE STORM DRAIN CONVEYANCE.

10. CHANGES TO APPROVED EROSION CONTROL PLAN MUST BE APPROVED BY THE EROSION CONTROL

INSPECTOR PRIOR TO IMPLEMENTATION. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE INSTALLATION AND DETAILS

FOR ALL PROPOSED ALTERNATE TYPE DEVICES.

11. IF DEWATERING OR PUMPING OF WATER IS NECESSARY, THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR

OBTAINING ANY NECESSARY PERMITS AND/OR APPROVALS PRIOR TO DISCHARGE OF ANY WATER

FROM THE SITE. IF THE DISCHARGE FROM THE DEWATERING OR PUMPING PROCESS IS TURBID OR

CONTAINS SEDIMENT LADEN WATER, IT MUST BE TREATED THROUGH THE USE OF SEDIMENT

TRAPS, VEGETATIVE FILTER STRIPS, OR OTHER SEDIMENT REDUCING MEASURES SUCH THAT THE

DISCHARGE IS NOT VISIBLY DIFFERENT FROM THE RECEIVING WATER. ADDITIONAL EROSION

CONTROL MEASURES MAY BE REQUIRED AT THE DISCHARGE POINT TO PREVENT SCOUR EROSION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A DEWATERING/PUMPING PLAN TO THE EROSION CONTROL

INSPECTOR PRIOR TO INITIATING DEWATERING ACTIVITIES.

EROSION CONTROL LEGEND

INLET PROTECTION

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA 1.24 ACRES

PROPOSED  IMPERVIOUS AREA (NET) 0.78 ACRES

PROPOSED TURF AREA 0.87 ACRES

TOTAL DISTURBED AREA 1.65 ACRES

ACREAGE SUMMARY

CONCRETE WASHOUT 

C

W

CONSTRUCTION

ENTRANCE / EXIT

MACHINE SLICED

SILT FENCE

C

W

CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE:

1. INSTALL PERIMETER EROSION CONTROL DEVICES AND INLET PROTECTION

DEVICES.

2. CLEAR AND GRUB TREES AND PERFORM REMOVALS NECESSARY FOR

INSTALLATION OF CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE.

3. INSTALL CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE AND TEMPORARY STABILIZATION

MEASURES OVER AREAS OUTSIDE OF PERIMETER CONTROL.

4. PERFORM REMOVALS.

5. ROUGH GRADE SITE.

6. CONSTRUCT BUILDING, PARKING LOT, DRIVEWAYS AND UTILITIES.

7. FINAL GRADE SITE, INSTALL LANDSCAPING AND STABILIZATION MEASURES.

8. IMPLEMENTATION AND MAINTENANCE OF FINAL EROSION CONTROL

STRUCTURES.

9. REMOVE TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL DEVICES.

GENERAL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES:

1. ALL PERMITTEES, CONTRACTORS, AND SUBCONTRACTORS INVOLVED WITH STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION SHALL OBTAIN A

COPY OF THE STORM WATER POLLUTION PLAN AND THE STATE OF MINNESOTA NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM

(NPDES PHASE II PERMIT) AND BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THEIR CONTENTS AND IS RESPONSIBLE TO COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS

STATED WITHIN.

2. THE BMP'S SHOWN ON THE PLANS ARE THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR THE ANTICIPATED SITE CONDITIONS. AS CONSTRUCTION

PROGRESSES, THE PERMITTEE/CONTRACTOR SHALL ANTICIPATE THAT ADDITIONAL BMP'S MAY BE REQUIRED AS SITE CONDITIONS

CHANGE AND SHALL PROVIDE ADDITIONAL BMP'S TO MEET APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS.

3. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED ACCORDING TO THE APPROVED PLANS AND SWPPP. ANY DEVIATION FROM THE

APPROVED PLANS SHALL REQUIRE WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE OWNER.

4. REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR PERMANENT EROSION CONTROL MEASURES.

5. EXCESS SITE MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED FROM SITE OR PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARD EROSION CONTROL

NOTES.

PROPERTY LINE
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WAS PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN, SPECIFICATION, OR REPORT

AND THAT I AM A DULY LICENSED
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF           

PRINT NAME: 

SIGNATURE:

DATE: LIC. NO.

2335 Highway 36 W
St. Paul, MN 55113
www.stantec.com

SITE UTILITY NOTES:

1. ALL FILL MATERIAL IS TO BE IN PLACE, AND COMPACTED BEFORE

INSTALLATION OF PROPOSED UTILITIES.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE UTILITY AUTHORITIES INSPECTORS

72 HOURS BEFORE CONNECTING TO ANY EXISTING LINE.

3. MINIMUM TRENCH WIDTH SHALL BE 2 FEET.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF 8'-0" COVER ON ALL

WATERLINES.

5. DRAWINGS DO NOT PURPORT TO SHOW ALL EXISTING UTILITIES.

6. EXISTING UTILITIES SHALL BE VERIFIED IN FIELD PRIOR TO

INSTALLATION OF ANY NEW LINES.

7. REFER TO INTERIOR PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR TIE IN OF ALL

UTILITIES.

8. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYING TO THE

SPECIFICATIONS OF THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES (CITY OF

MINNEAPOLIS) WITH REGARDS TO MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION OF

THE WATER AND SEWER LINES.

9. THE CONTRACTOR IS SPECIFICALLY CAUTIONED THAT THE LOCATION

AND/OR ELEVATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES AS SHOWN ON THESE

PLANS IS BASED ON RECORDS OF THE VARIOUS UTILITY COMPANIES,

AND WHERE POSSIBLE, MEASUREMENTS TAKEN IN FIELD.  THE

INFORMATION IS NOT TO BE RELIED ON AS BEING EXACT OR

COMPLETE.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE FIELD LOCATION

OF ALL PUBLIC AND PRIVATE UTILITIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT GOPHER STATE ONE CALL AT

(651) 454-0002  IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE

CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES WHICH

CONFLICT WITH THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON THE

PLANS.

10. ALL NECESSARY INSPECTIONS AND/OR CERTIFICATIONS REQUIRED

BY CODES AND/OR UTILITY SERVICE COMPANIES SHALL BE

PERFORMED PRIOR TO ANNOUNCED BUILDING POSSESSION AND THE

FINAL CONNECTION OF SERVICE.

11. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH ALL UTILITY COMPANIES

FOR INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

12. CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS WILL WET TAP WATER MAIN AND INSTALL

GATE VALVE. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL PERMIT

FEES TO THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS FOR THE WATER SERVICES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ALL OTHER WORK, INCLUDING

REMOVALS, EXCAVATION, INSTALLATION OF VALVE MANHOLE,

CONNECTION TO GATE VALVE INSTALLED BY CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS,

BACKFILL AND RESTORATION. REFER TO CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS STANDARD PLATE NO.

WATR-2006A-R1 AND WATR-2000A-R2.

13. GROUNDWATER PUMPING IS NOT ANTICIPATED TO BE REQUIRED ON

THIS PROJECT.

6" DIP FIRE SERVICE, 6"

GATE VALVE AND MANHOLE.

SEE NOTE 12.

4" DIP DOMESTIC SERVICE,

4" GATE VALVE AND

MANHOLE. SEE NOTE 12.

CONNECT PROPOSED 8" SAN TO EX. 15" C.P.

SANITARY SEWER AT ELEV. = 827.80.

EX. 15" INV = 827.00.

CUT IN A WYE AND INSTALL COUPLING AND

SHEAR RINGS WITH CONCRETE COLLAR.

45 LF - 8" SDR 26 PVC SANITARY SEWER

SERVICE AT 1.0%. STUB INV = 828.25.

REFER TO MECHANICAL FOR CONTINUATION.

TERMINATE SERVICE LINES 5'

FROM BLDG. COORDINATE

FINAL ELEVATION AND

LOCATION WITH MECHANICAL.

ASSUMED EX. WATER MAIN ELEV AT

CROSSING WITH SANITARY = 830.5.

SANITARY INV AT CROSSING = 827.9.

NEW GAS

SERVICE

NEW

ELECTRIC

SERVICE

EXISTING FIRE

HYDRANT

EXISTING FIRE

HYDRANT

NEW

ELECTRICAL

TRANSFORMER

PROPERTY LINE
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CONNECT ROOF

DRAIN TO MANHOLE

@ 836.76

AD 1

RIM=840.40

INV=833.36

AD 1

RIM=840.40

INV=836.41

AD 4

RIM=840.40

INV=836.00

AD 3

RIM=840.40

INV=836.17

STMH 5

48" DIA. SOLID COVER

RIM=840.85

INV=836.22 (E)

INV=835.32 (N, S)

STMH 6

48" DIA. GRATED

COVER

RIM=840.10

INV=833.98

STMH 8

RIM=837.90

INV=830.75 (S)

INV=832.75 (N)

CONNECT ROOF

DRAIN TO MANHOLE

@ 836.76

CONNECT ROOF DRAIN TO

CATCH BASIN @ 836.76

18 LF - 4" STRM @ 2.0%

8 LF - 4" STRM @ 2.0%

8 LF - 8" STRM @ 2.0%

6 LF - 8" STRM @ 2.0%

67 LF - 12" STRM

@ 2.00%

211 LF - 12" STRM @ 3.0%

CONNECT TO

EXISTING MH

INV=824.49

PROPOSED BUILDING

FFE=100'-0"=840.76

LFE=90'-2"-830.93

STMMH 7 W/2' SUMP

48" DIA. SOLID COVER

RIM=839.60

INV=833.77 (S)

INV=830.75 (N)

21 LF - 12" STRM @ 1.0%

PROPERTY LINE

NOTES:

1. THE CONTRACTOR, PROPERTY OWNER OR RESPONSIBLE PARTY SHALL CONTACT

MINNEAPOLIS SURFACE WATERS AND SEWERS 48 HOURS PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION

OR CONTRUCTION RELATED TO OR IN THE LOCATION OF THE PROPOSED

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT BMP (CONTACT PAUL CHELLSEN, 612-673-2406 OR

PAUL.CHELLSEN@MINNEAPOLISMN.GOV).

2. UPON THE PROJECT'S COMPLETION THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, PROPERTY OWNER

OR RESPONSIBLE PARTY SHALL PROVIDE TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS A

FINAL STORMWATER MANAGEMENT REPORT INCLUDING RECORD DRAWINGS. THIS

REPORT WILL SERVE AS A MEANS OF VERIFICATION THAT THE INTENT OF THE

APPROVED STORMWATER MANAGEMENT DESIGN HAS BEEN MET. THIS FINAL REPORT

SHALL SUBSTANTIATE THAT ALL ASPECTS OF THE ORIGINAL DESIGN HAVE BEEN

ADEQUATELY PROVIDED FOR THE BY THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT.

3. GROUNDWATER PUMPING IS NOT ANTICIPATED TO BE REQUIRED ON THIS PROJECT.

72 LF - 12"

STRM @ 2.0%

27 LF - 12"

STRM @ 3.70%

20 LF - 12"

STRM @ 6.30%

EXTERIOR FOUNDATION

DRAINTILE. REFER TO

DETAIL C/C8.02.

INTERIOR FOUNDATION

DRAINTILE. REFER TO

DETAIL C/C8.02.

5 ROWS X 2 CHAMBERS (10 TOTAL)

STORMTECH MC-350 (77" W X 45" H X 86" L)

UNDERGROUND STORM WATER CHAMBERS.

SEE DETAILS SHEET C8.02

BOTTOM OF ROCK = 829.75

TOP  OF ROCK = 835.50

STORAGE VOLUME = 2,400 CF



n

planting schedule

landscape
 plan 0' 10' 20' 40'

twenty

PLANTING AREAS:
LANDSCAPE EDGING  SHALL BE 4" MILL FINISH ALUMINUM WITH STAKES
W/ STAKES. ALL PLANTING BEDS SHALL HAVE  HARDWOOD SHREDDED MULCH;
APPLY TO A 4" DEPTH WITH PELLET WEED PREVENTER UNDER ALL PLANTING BEDS.

1

key notes

IRRIGATION: PROVIDE IRRIGATION FOR LANDSCAPE AND SOD AREAS WITH 100 %
COVERAGE. REFER TO DESIGN BUILD IRRIGATION SPECIFICATION. PROVIDE SHOP DRAWING
FOR IRRIGATION SYSTEM INCLUDING HEAD LAYOUT, SPACING, TYPE, BACKFLOW PREVENTER
LOCATIONS, POINT OF CONNECTION, SLEEVES, CONTROLLER, VALVE BOX LOCATIONS,
ZONE INDICATIONS AND PIPE SIZING.  PROVIDE ON-SITE OPERATION TUTORIAL FOR OWNER
AN INCLUDE ALL MANUALS AND INFORMATION ON THE SYSTEM

DOG RUN SHALL BE 4" OF GREY DECOMPOSED GRANITE WITH NO LARGER PARTICLE SIZE
THAN 38"; INSTALL ON NON-WOVEN GEO-TEXLIE FABRIC2

3

1. CONFIRM ALL QUANTITIES, SHAPES AND LOCATIONS OF BEDS, AND ADJUST AS REQUIRED TO CONFORM
TO THE SITE CONDITIONS. CONFIRM ANY ADJUSTMENTS WITH THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

2. LOCATE ALL UTILITIES. NOTIFY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICTS WITH NEW
CONSTRUCTION.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE FROM THE SITE ALL SOD/TURF WHICH HAS BEEN REMOVED FOR NEW
PLANT BEDS.   ANY PLANT STOCK NOT PLANTED ON DAY OF DELIVERY SHALL BE HEELED IN AND
WATERED UNTIL INSTALLATION.  PLANTS NOT MAINTAINED IN THIS MANNER WILL BE REJECTED.

4. THE PLAN TAKES PRECEDENCE OVER THE PLANT SCHEDULE IF DISCREPANCIES EXIST.  ADVISE LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL AVOID DAMAGING EXISTING TREES.  DO NOT STORE OR DRIVE HEAVY
MATERIALS OVER TREE ROOTS. DO NOT DAMAGE TREE BARK OR BRANCHES.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP PAVEMENTS, FIXTURES AND BUILDINGS CLEAN AND UNSTAINED.   ANY
DAMAGE TO EXISTING FACILITIES SHALL BE REPAIRED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. THE PROJECT SITE
SHALL BE KEPT CLEAR OF CONSTRUCTION WASTES AND DEBRIS.

7. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PLANTING SOIL QUANTITIES TO COMPLETE THE
WORK SHOWN ON THE PLAN.  MULCH, PLANTING SOIL AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PLANTING 
COMPONENTS SHALL BE CONSIDERED INCIDENTAL TO THE RELATED PLAN.  VERIFY ALL QUANTITIE.

8. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR WATERING AND ALL PLANT CARE UNTIL FINAL ACCEPTANCE BY THE
OWNER.

9. PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE PROTECTED AND MAINTAINED UNTIL THE INSTALLATION OF PLANTINGS IS
COMPLETE,  INSPECTION HAS BEEN MADE AND PLANTING IS ACCEPTED EXCLUSIVE OF THE GUARANTEE

10. MAINTENANCE SHALL INCLUDE WATERING, WEEDING, MULCHING,
REMOVAL OF DEAD MATERIAL PRIOR TO GROWING SEASON, RE-SETTING PLANTS AND PROPER GRADE,
AND KEEPING PLANTS IN A PLUMB POSITION.  AFTER ACCEPTANCE, THE OWNER SHALL ASSUME
MAINTENANCE RESPONSIBILITIES.  HOWEVER, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTINUE TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
KEEPING THE TREES PLUMB THROUGHOUT THE GUARANTEE PERIOD.

11. WATERING: MAINTAIN A WATERING SCHEDULE WHICH WILL
THOROUGHLY WATER ALL PLANTS ONCE A WEEK AND SOD EVERY OTHER DAY UNTIL ACCEPTANCE BY THE
OWNER.   IN EXTREMELY HOT, DRY WEATHER, WATER MORE OFTEN AS REQUIRED BY INDICATIONS OF HEAT
STRESS SUCH AS WILTING LEAVES. CHECK MOISTURE UNDER MULCH PRIOR TO WATERING TO DETERMINE
NEED. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE THE NECESSARY ARRANGEMENTS FOR WATER.

planting notes
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LIGHTING NOTE:
LOCATION OF PROPOSED LIGHTING OUTSIDE OF THE PROPERTY LINE IS
FOR DIAGRAMMATIC PURPOSES ONLY; REFER TO ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
PLANS FOR FINAL TYPE, LOCATION, WIRING AND SPECIFICATIONS.*soils notes

FOR BOULEVARD PLANTINGS REFER TO DETAIL                  MPLS FORESTRY STANDARD PLATES1
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ALL PLANTING BEDS 18" PULVERIZED LANDSCAPING SOIL ENHANCE
WITH AGED AND SCREEN COMPOST

6" MIN. TOPSOIL
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TREES BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME CONT QTY

                              Aesculus sylvatica `Autumn Splendor` / Autumn Splendor Buckeye 2.5 " BB 3

                              Betula populifolia `Whitespire` / Whitespire Birch 12` Clump 20

                              Gleditsia triacanthos `Impcole` TM / Impcole Honeylocust 3" BB 7

                              Picea glauca `Densata` / Black Hills Spruce 12` BB 12

                              Populus tremuloides / Quaking Aspen #25 CONT. 4

                              Quercus bicolor / Swamp White Oak 3" BB 5

                              Thuja occidentalis `Techny` / Techny Arborvitae 5`BB 31

                              Ulmus parvifolia `Frontier` / Frontier Elm 3" BB 5

SHRUBS BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE QTY

                              Cornus alba siberica `Red Gnome` / Red Gnome Dogwood #10 Cont. 53

                              Hydrangea arborescens `Annabelle` / Annabelle Smooth Hydrangea #5 Cont. 25

                              Rhus aromatica `Gro-Low` / Gro-Low Fragrant Sumac #5 Cont. 203

                              Syringa meyeri `Palibin` / Dwarf Korean Lilac #7 Cont. 12

ANNUALS/PERENNIALS BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME SIZE QTY

                              Astilbe chinensis `Visions` / Visions Astilbe #1 Cont. 82

                              Hemerocallis x `Lavender Stardust` / Lavender Stardust Daylily #1 Cont. 59

                              Nepeta x faassenii `Walkers Low` / Walkers Low Catmint #1 Cont. 141

                              Salvia nemorosa `Caradonna` / Cardonna Sage #1 Cont. 169

                              Sedum x `Autumn Fire` / Autumn Fire Sedum #1 Cont. 25

SHRUB AREAS BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME CONT SPACING QTY

                              Schizachyrium scoparium `Minnblue A` / Blue Heaven Little Bluestem #1 Cont. 24" o.c. 332

GROUND COVERS BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME CONT SPACING QTY

                              Poa pratensis / Kentucky Bluegrass sod 18,295 sf

                              SHORT DRY WILDFLOWER Seed mix / w erosion blanket seed 9,027 sf



1 terrace enlargement: planting
scale: 1" =10'-0"

2 terrace enlargement: site plan
scale: 1" =10'-0"
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4 terrace enlargement: lighting diagram n
scale: 1" =10'-0"

QTY SYMBOL LIGHT TYPE FIXTURE

14 12V UP LIGHT LED HK ZXL16 6W LED ; w/ LOUVER 16, GSA 16 GLARE SHIELD AND
MHVL 12" STAKE-6" LEGS; ALL COMPONENTS FINISHED ANNODIZED
CLEAR; 2700 K COLOR TEMP.

16 12V PERGOLA DOWN LIGHT LED HK ZXL 20i-WM-SQ LED; ALL COMPONENTS FINISHED 
ANODIZED CLEAR; 2700 K COLOR TEMP.

1 TRANSFORMER DESIGN BUILD BY ELECTRICAL

4 120V  LED BOLLARD LIGMAN LIGHTWAVE BOLLARD HP LED 
ULW 10872 W30 SILVER METALLIC
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PARKINGPARKINGPARKINGPARKING
BASEMENT PARKING

2 ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS
15 COMPACT PARKING STALLS
60 REGULAR PARKING STALLS

FIRST FLOOR PARKING
2 ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS
1 COMPACT PARKING STALLS
15 REGULAR PARKING STALLS

TOTAL
4 ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS
16* COMPACT PARKING STALLS
75 REGULAR PARKING STALLS

GRAND TOTAL
95 TOTAL STALLS

BIKE STORAGE
20 WALL MOUNTED RACKS (IN BIKE ROOM)
91 WALL MOUNTED RACKS (IN FRONT OF EACH COMPACT/REGULAR STALL)

GRAND TOTAL
111 TOTAL RACKS

*CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIRES AT LEAST 75% OF THE REQUIRED PARKING SPACES
COMPLY WITH THE MINIMUM DIMENSIONS FOR STANDARD SPACES.

GENERAL BUILDING PLAN NOTES:
1. COORDINATE THIS PLAN WITH STRUCTURAL, PLUMBING, HVAC, ELECTRICAL
AND SPRINKLER PLANS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. NOTE THAT
SYMBOLS USED ON THOSE PLANS MAY DIFFER FROM ARCHITECTURAL SYMBOLS.
2. REFER TO CODE ANALYSIS (SHEET G0.01) TO VERIFY TYPES AND LOCATIONS
OF REQUIRED FIRE RATINGS. FIRE RATINGS NOTED ON WALL TYPES (SHEET A5.00
AND FOLLOWING) ARE MAXIMUM RATINGS AND MAY EXCEED THE RATINGS THAT
ARE ACTUALLY REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT.
3. COORDINATE ALL SHOP DRAWINGS AND PRODUCT AND EQUIPMENT SIZES
AND SPECIFICATIONS WITH THIS PLAN. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES OR REQUIREMENTS.
4. ALL DIMENSIONS, SIZES, LOCATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS FOR ELECTRICAL,
PLUMBING, HVAC, SPRINKLER OR OTHER EQUIPMENT - INCLUDING ANY REQUIRED
SHAFTS, SOFFITS OR CONCEALED SPACES - SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE
RESPECTIVE TRADE OR INSTALLER. NOTIFY GENERAL CONTRACTOR IN ADVANCE
IF ANY CHANGES ARE REQUIRED, INCLUDING CHANGES FOR SHAFTS, SOFFITS,
PENETRATIONS OR ENCLOSURES.
5. WHERE ACCESS PANELS ARE REQUIRED FOR EQUIPMENT, UTILITIES OR
DEVICES, THOSE PANELS SHALL BE INSTALLED WHETHER OR NOT THEY ARE
SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. WHEN INSTALLED IN A FIRE RATED
ASSEMBLY,  ACCESS PANEL MUST BE FIRE RATED TO MATCH RATING OF THAT
ASSEMBLY. VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT BEFORE INSTALLING.
6. DIMENSIONS AT EXTERIOR WALLS ARE TO EXTERIOR FACE OF SHEATHING OR
MASONRY.
7. DIMENSIONS AT PARTY WALLS BETWEEN UNITS ARE TO THE CENTERLINE OF
FRAMING (IF IT IS A SINGLE-STUD WALL) OR TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE AIR
SPACE (IF IT IS A DOUBLE STUD WALL).
8. DIMENSIONS AT INTERIOR UNIT WALLS AND AT CORRIDOR WALLS ARE TO FACE
OF STUDS.
9. DIMENSIONS FOR WINDOWS, DOORS, EQUIPMENT AND FEATURES ARE TO
CENTERLINES, UNLESS IN MASONRY - THEN MASONRY OPENING IS GIVEN.
10. REFER TO WALL TYPES FOR ASSEMBLY DETAILS OF WALLS DESIGNATED
WITH IDENTIFIER INSIDE ◊
11.  ALL OPENINGS CUT, PENETRATIONS MADE OR EQUIPMENT INSTALLED IN FIRE
RATED WALLS, PARTITIONS, FLOORS OR CEILINGS SHALL BE RESTORED,
SEALED, FIRESTOPPED OR OTHERWISE CONSTRUCTED TO MAINTAIN THE
INTEGRITY OF THE FIRE RATING TO THE FULL SATISFACTION OF THE ARCHITECT,
ENGINEER AND BUILDING OFFICIAL. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
COORDINATE AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THIS WORK.
12. REFER TO ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE FOR INTERIOR FINISH MATERIAL TYPES.
13.  REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE FOR INFORMATION ON DOORS AND OPENINGS.
ALL DOORS ARE NUMBERED TO KEY WITH DOOR SCHEDULE; NOTIFY ARCHITECT
OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
14.  REFER TO LARGER SCALE DRAWINGS OF PARTS OF THIS PLAN, WHEN
PROVIDED, FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION TO SUPPLEMENT THIS PLAN.
15.  EXTERIOR WALLS AND PARTY WALLS BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE
INSULATED AND AIR AND SOUND SEALED. REFER TO DETAIL SHEETS FOR
INSULATION, VAPOR BARRIER, BOXES AND PENETRATIONS AND SEALANT
INFORMATION.
16.  INSTALL INSULATION IN ALL BATHROOM WALLS AND WALLS CONTAINING
PLUMBING PIPES AND AS SHOWN/NOTED ON WALL TYPES (SHEET A5.00).
17.  CEILING HEIGHTS SHALL BE AS INDICATED IN THE ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE
AND AS NOTED ON REFLECTED CEILING PLANS. MINIMUM CEILING HEIGHT
THROUGHOUT IS 7’-6”, INCLUDING AT SOFFITS, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED
OTHERWISE. ANY SPRINKLER HEADS BELOW 7’-6” FROM FLOOR SHALL BE
RECESSED TYPE. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
18.  REFER TO INTERIOR DETAILS FOR INFORMATION ON SHELVES, SOFFITS,
ACCESS PANELS, WALL CAPS, ATTIC HATCH, FLOOR TRANSITIONS AND OTHER
INFORMATION ABOUT MOUNTING HEIGHTS OR INTERIOR CONDITIONS.
19.  PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALLS FOR MOUNTING EQUIPMENT, RAILS, STOPS,
AND ALL OTHER SPECIALTIES AND ACCESSORIES. REFER TO STANDARD
MOUNTING HEIGHTS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
20.  ALL EXPOSED PIPES, VENTS AND CONDUIT PENETRATING WALLS, FLOORS
OR CEILINGS  SHALL HAVE FINISHED TRIM RINGS (ESCUTCHEONS).
21.  EXTERIOR LANDINGS, STOOPS AND PORCHES SHALL BE LEVEL ACROSS
DOORWAYS AND SHALL SLOPE AWAY FROM BUILDING 1/4” PER FOOT.
22. ROOM AND UNITS NUMBERS ON UPPER LEVELS TO HAVE THE SAME LAST
TWO DIGITS AS SECOND FLOOR WITH CORRESPONDING PREFIX (201, 301, 401).

GENERAL GARAGE PLAN NOTES:
1. PAINT STRIPES AND FLOOR SURFACES PER SPECIFICATIONS.

SEE 2/A0.10 FOR TYPICAL PAINT STRIPE DIAGRAM.
2. PAINT PARKING STALL NUMBERS ON FLOOR CENTERED WITHIN THE STALL.
3. PARKING SPACE STRIPING SHALL BE 4" WIDE.
4. PAINT COLOR SHALL BE WHITE FOR STRIPES AND NUMBERS IN THE GARAGE.
5. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
6. C = INDICATES COMPACT STALL WIDTH AND/OR DEPTH. DO NOT PAINT
7. x 90'-2" - SLAB SPOT ELEVATION IDENTIFICATION.

4" WIDE PAINT
STRIPES TYP.

SEE PLANS
FOR STRIPING LOCATIONS
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2 ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS
15 COMPACT PARKING STALLS
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FIRST FLOOR PARKING
2 ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS
1 COMPACT PARKING STALLS
15 REGULAR PARKING STALLS

TOTAL
4 ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS
16* COMPACT PARKING STALLS
75 REGULAR PARKING STALLS

GRAND TOTAL
95 TOTAL STALLS

BIKE STORAGE
20 WALL MOUNTED RACKS (IN BIKE ROOM)
91 WALL MOUNTED RACKS (IN FRONT OF EACH COMPACT/REGULAR STALL)

GRAND TOTAL
111 TOTAL RACKS

*CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIRES AT LEAST 75% OF THE REQUIRED PARKING SPACES
COMPLY WITH THE MINIMUM DIMENSIONS FOR STANDARD SPACES.

GENERAL GARAGE PLAN NOTES:
1. PAINT STRIPES AND FLOOR SURFACES PER SPECIFICATIONS.

SEE 2/A0.10 FOR TYPICAL PAINT STRIPE DIAGRAM.
2. PAINT PARKING STALL NUMBERS ON FLOOR CENTERED WITHIN THE STALL.
3. PARKING SPACE STRIPING SHALL BE 4" WIDE.
4. PAINT COLOR SHALL BE WHITE FOR STRIPES AND NUMBERS IN THE GARAGE.
5. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
6. C = INDICATES COMPACT STALL WIDTH AND/OR DEPTH. DO NOT PAINT
7. x 90'-2" - SLAB SPOT ELEVATION IDENTIFICATION.

GENERAL BUILDING PLAN NOTES:
1.  COORDINATE THIS PLAN WITH STRUCTURAL, PLUMBING, HVAC, ELECTRICAL
AND SPRINKLER PLANS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. NOTE THAT
SYMBOLS USED ON THOSE PLANS MAY DIFFER FROM ARCHITECTURAL SYMBOLS.
2.  REFER TO CODE ANALYSIS (SHEET G0.01) TO VERIFY TYPES AND LOCATIONS
OF REQUIRED FIRE RATINGS. FIRE RATINGS NOTED ON WALL TYPES (SHEET A5.00
AND FOLLOWING) ARE MAXIMUM RATINGS AND MAY EXCEED THE RATINGS THAT
ARE ACTUALLY REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT.
3.  COORDINATE ALL SHOP DRAWINGS AND PRODUCT AND EQUIPMENT SIZES
AND SPECIFICATIONS WITH THIS PLAN. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES OR REQUIREMENTS.
4.  ALL DIMENSIONS, SIZES, LOCATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS FOR ELECTRICAL,
PLUMBING, HVAC, SPRINKLER OR OTHER EQUIPMENT - INCLUDING ANY REQUIRED
SHAFTS, SOFFITS OR CONCEALED SPACES - SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE
RESPECTIVE TRADE OR INSTALLER. NOTIFY GENERAL CONTRACTOR IN ADVANCE
IF ANY CHANGES ARE REQUIRED, INCLUDING CHANGES FOR SHAFTS, SOFFITS,
PENETRATIONS OR ENCLOSURES.
5.  WHERE ACCESS PANELS ARE REQUIRED FOR EQUIPMENT, UTILITIES OR
DEVICES, THOSE PANELS SHALL BE INSTALLED WHETHER OR NOT THEY ARE
SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. WHEN INSTALLED IN A FIRE RATED
ASSEMBLY,  ACCESS PANEL MUST BE FIRE RATED TO MATCH RATING OF THAT
ASSEMBLY. VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT BEFORE INSTALLING.
6.  DIMENSIONS AT EXTERIOR WALLS ARE TO EXTERIOR FACE OF SHEATHING OR
MASONRY.
7.  DIMENSIONS AT PARTY WALLS BETWEEN UNITS ARE TO THE CENTERLINE OF
FRAMING (IF IT IS A SINGLE-STUD WALL) OR TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE AIR
SPACE (IF IT IS A DOUBLE STUD WALL).
8.  DIMENSIONS AT INTERIOR UNIT WALLS AND AT CORRIDOR WALLS ARE TO FACE
OF STUDS.
9.  DIMENSIONS FOR WINDOWS, DOORS, EQUIPMENT AND FEATURES ARE TO
CENTERLINES, UNLESS IN MASONRY - THEN MASONRY OPENING IS GIVEN.
10.  REFER TO WALL TYPES FOR ASSEMBLY DETAILS OF WALLS DESIGNATED
WITH IDENTIFIER INSIDE ◊
11.   ALL OPENINGS CUT, PENETRATIONS MADE OR EQUIPMENT INSTALLED IN FIRE
RATED WALLS, PARTITIONS, FLOORS OR CEILINGS SHALL BE RESTORED,
SEALED, FIRESTOPPED OR OTHERWISE CONSTRUCTED TO MAINTAIN THE
INTEGRITY OF THE FIRE RATING TO THE FULL SATISFACTION OF THE ARCHITECT,
ENGINEER AND BUILDING OFFICIAL. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
COORDINATE AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THIS WORK.
12.   REFER TO ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE FOR INTERIOR FINISH MATERIAL TYPES.
13.   REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE FOR INFORMATION ON DOORS AND OPENINGS.
ALL DOORS ARE NUMBERED TO KEY WITH DOOR SCHEDULE; NOTIFY ARCHITECT
OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
14.   REFER TO LARGER SCALE DRAWINGS OF PARTS OF THIS PLAN, WHEN
PROVIDED, FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION TO SUPPLEMENT THIS PLAN.
15.   EXTERIOR WALLS AND PARTY WALLS BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE
INSULATED AND AIR AND SOUND SEALED. REFER TO DETAIL SHEETS FOR
INSULATION, VAPOR BARRIER, BOXES AND PENETRATIONS AND SEALANT
INFORMATION.
16.   INSTALL INSULATION IN ALL BATHROOM WALLS AND WALLS CONTAINING
PLUMBING PIPES AND AS SHOWN/NOTED ON WALL TYPES (SHEET A5.00).
17.   CEILING HEIGHTS SHALL BE AS INDICATED IN THE ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE
AND AS NOTED ON REFLECTED CEILING PLANS. MINIMUM CEILING HEIGHT
THROUGHOUT IS 7’-6”, INCLUDING AT SOFFITS, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED
OTHERWISE. ANY SPRINKLER HEADS BELOW 7’-6” FROM FLOOR SHALL BE
RECESSED TYPE. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
18.   REFER TO INTERIOR DETAILS FOR INFORMATION ON SHELVES, SOFFITS,
ACCESS PANELS, WALL CAPS, ATTIC HATCH, FLOOR TRANSITIONS AND OTHER
INFORMATION ABOUT MOUNTING HEIGHTS OR INTERIOR CONDITIONS.
19.   PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALLS FOR MOUNTING EQUIPMENT, RAILS, STOPS,
AND ALL OTHER SPECIALTIES AND ACCESSORIES. REFER TO STANDARD
MOUNTING HEIGHTS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
20.   ALL EXPOSED PIPES, VENTS AND CONDUIT PENETRATING WALLS, FLOORS
OR CEILINGS  SHALL HAVE FINISHED TRIM RINGS (ESCUTCHEONS).
21.   EXTERIOR LANDINGS, STOOPS AND PORCHES SHALL BE LEVEL ACROSS
DOORWAYS AND SHALL SLOPE AWAY FROM BUILDING 1/4” PER FOOT.
22.  ROOM AND UNITS NUMBERS ON UPPER LEVELS TO HAVE THE SAME LAST
TWO DIGITS AS SECOND FLOOR WITH CORRESPONDING PREFIX (201, 301, 401).
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 1/16" = 1'-0"1 OVERALL FIRST FLOOR PLAN

OUTLINE OF 2ND-5TH FLOOR ABOVE (DASHED)

SEE SHEETS A1.10 & A1.11 FOR
ENLARGED FIRST FLOOR PLANS
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GENERAL BUILDING PLAN NOTES:
1.  COORDINATE THIS PLAN WITH STRUCTURAL, PLUMBING, HVAC, ELECTRICAL
AND SPRINKLER PLANS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. NOTE THAT
SYMBOLS USED ON THOSE PLANS MAY DIFFER FROM ARCHITECTURAL SYMBOLS.
2.  REFER TO CODE ANALYSIS (SHEET G0.01) TO VERIFY TYPES AND LOCATIONS
OF REQUIRED FIRE RATINGS. FIRE RATINGS NOTED ON WALL TYPES (SHEET A5.00
AND FOLLOWING) ARE MAXIMUM RATINGS AND MAY EXCEED THE RATINGS THAT
ARE ACTUALLY REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT.
3.  COORDINATE ALL SHOP DRAWINGS AND PRODUCT AND EQUIPMENT SIZES
AND SPECIFICATIONS WITH THIS PLAN. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES OR REQUIREMENTS.
4.  ALL DIMENSIONS, SIZES, LOCATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS FOR ELECTRICAL,
PLUMBING, HVAC, SPRINKLER OR OTHER EQUIPMENT - INCLUDING ANY REQUIRED
SHAFTS, SOFFITS OR CONCEALED SPACES - SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE
RESPECTIVE TRADE OR INSTALLER. NOTIFY GENERAL CONTRACTOR IN ADVANCE
IF ANY CHANGES ARE REQUIRED, INCLUDING CHANGES FOR SHAFTS, SOFFITS,
PENETRATIONS OR ENCLOSURES.
5.  WHERE ACCESS PANELS ARE REQUIRED FOR EQUIPMENT, UTILITIES OR
DEVICES, THOSE PANELS SHALL BE INSTALLED WHETHER OR NOT THEY ARE
SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. WHEN INSTALLED IN A FIRE RATED
ASSEMBLY,  ACCESS PANEL MUST BE FIRE RATED TO MATCH RATING OF THAT
ASSEMBLY. VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT BEFORE INSTALLING.
6.  DIMENSIONS AT EXTERIOR WALLS ARE TO EXTERIOR FACE OF SHEATHING OR
MASONRY.
7.  DIMENSIONS AT PARTY WALLS BETWEEN UNITS ARE TO THE CENTERLINE OF
FRAMING (IF IT IS A SINGLE-STUD WALL) OR TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE AIR
SPACE (IF IT IS A DOUBLE STUD WALL).
8.  DIMENSIONS AT INTERIOR UNIT WALLS AND AT CORRIDOR WALLS ARE TO FACE
OF STUDS.
9.  DIMENSIONS FOR WINDOWS, DOORS, EQUIPMENT AND FEATURES ARE TO
CENTERLINES, UNLESS IN MASONRY - THEN MASONRY OPENING IS GIVEN.
10.  REFER TO WALL TYPES FOR ASSEMBLY DETAILS OF WALLS DESIGNATED
WITH IDENTIFIER INSIDE ◊
11.   ALL OPENINGS CUT, PENETRATIONS MADE OR EQUIPMENT INSTALLED IN FIRE
RATED WALLS, PARTITIONS, FLOORS OR CEILINGS SHALL BE RESTORED,
SEALED, FIRESTOPPED OR OTHERWISE CONSTRUCTED TO MAINTAIN THE
INTEGRITY OF THE FIRE RATING TO THE FULL SATISFACTION OF THE ARCHITECT,
ENGINEER AND BUILDING OFFICIAL. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
COORDINATE AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THIS WORK.
12.   REFER TO ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE FOR INTERIOR FINISH MATERIAL TYPES.
13.   REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE FOR INFORMATION ON DOORS AND OPENINGS.
ALL DOORS ARE NUMBERED TO KEY WITH DOOR SCHEDULE; NOTIFY ARCHITECT
OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
14.   REFER TO LARGER SCALE DRAWINGS OF PARTS OF THIS PLAN, WHEN
PROVIDED, FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION TO SUPPLEMENT THIS PLAN.
15.   EXTERIOR WALLS AND PARTY WALLS BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE
INSULATED AND AIR AND SOUND SEALED. REFER TO DETAIL SHEETS FOR
INSULATION, VAPOR BARRIER, BOXES AND PENETRATIONS AND SEALANT
INFORMATION.
16.   INSTALL INSULATION IN ALL BATHROOM WALLS AND WALLS CONTAINING
PLUMBING PIPES AND AS SHOWN/NOTED ON WALL TYPES (SHEET A5.00).
17.   CEILING HEIGHTS SHALL BE AS INDICATED IN THE ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE
AND AS NOTED ON REFLECTED CEILING PLANS. MINIMUM CEILING HEIGHT
THROUGHOUT IS 7’-6”, INCLUDING AT SOFFITS, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED
OTHERWISE. ANY SPRINKLER HEADS BELOW 7’-6” FROM FLOOR SHALL BE
RECESSED TYPE. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
18.   REFER TO INTERIOR DETAILS FOR INFORMATION ON SHELVES, SOFFITS,
ACCESS PANELS, WALL CAPS, ATTIC HATCH, FLOOR TRANSITIONS AND OTHER
INFORMATION ABOUT MOUNTING HEIGHTS OR INTERIOR CONDITIONS.
19.   PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALLS FOR MOUNTING EQUIPMENT, RAILS, STOPS,
AND ALL OTHER SPECIALTIES AND ACCESSORIES. REFER TO STANDARD
MOUNTING HEIGHTS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
20.   ALL EXPOSED PIPES, VENTS AND CONDUIT PENETRATING WALLS, FLOORS
OR CEILINGS  SHALL HAVE FINISHED TRIM RINGS (ESCUTCHEONS).
21.   EXTERIOR LANDINGS, STOOPS AND PORCHES SHALL BE LEVEL ACROSS
DOORWAYS AND SHALL SLOPE AWAY FROM BUILDING 1/4” PER FOOT.
22.  ROOM AND UNITS NUMBERS ON UPPER LEVELS TO HAVE THE SAME LAST
TWO DIGITS AS SECOND FLOOR WITH CORRESPONDING PREFIX (201, 301, 401).
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 1/16" = 1'-0"1 OVERALL SECOND - FIFTH FLOOR PLAN

SEE SHEETS A1.20 & A1.21 FOR
ENLARGED SECOND FLOOR PLANS

 1/16" = 1'-0"2 OVERALL THIRD - FOURTH FLOOR PLAN
 1/16" = 1'-0"3 OVERALL THIRD FLOOR PLAN



1. Install crickets at all up-slope sides of framed vertical penetrations, and at roof
intersections that result in horizontal valleys, to properly and adequately divert
water around obstructions, out of horizontal valleys, and off of the roof. Slope of
crickets to match adjacent roof slope, or as noted on the drawings. Low-slope
crickets (i.e. with slopes less than 3.5:12) shall be covered with a membrane

roof, typical
2. See Mechanical Plans for plumbing vents, exhaust fan hoods, dryer vents, range

hood vents, & other Plumbing and Mechanical penetrations.
3. See Sheets A5.40 - A5.41 for roof details.
4. See Structural for all roof anchor locations and information

GENERAL ROOF NOTES
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Page 1The Bessemer at Seward - Land Use Application PERSPECTIVE VIEW

SNELLING AVENUE ELEVATION
SCALE 1” = 50’



Page 2The Bessemer at Seward - Land Use Application PERSPECTIVE VIEW



Page 3The Bessemer at Seward - Land Use Application PERSPECTIVE VIEW



Page 4The Bessemer at Seward - Land Use Application PERSPECTIVE VIEW



Page 5The Bessemer at Seward - Land Use Application PERSPECTIVE VIEW



Page 6The Bessemer at Seward - Land Use Application PERSPECTIVE VIEW



Page 7The Bessemer at Seward - Land Use Application PERSPECTIVE VIEW



Page 8The Bessemer at Seward - Land Use Application PERSPECTIVE VIEW



Page 9The Bessemer at Seward - Land Use Application PERSPECTIVE VIEW



Page 10The Bessemer at Seward - Land Use Application MODEL IN GOOGLE EARTH CONTEXT
(LOOKING NORTHWEST DOWN SNELLING AVENUE)



Page 11The Bessemer at Seward - Land Use Application MODEL IN GOOGLE EARTH CONTEXT
(LOOKING SOUTHEAST DOWN LRT LINE)



Page 12The Bessemer at Seward - Land Use Application MODEL IN GOOGLE EARTH CONTEXT
(LOOKING WEST DOWN 22ND AVENUE)



Page 13The Bessemer at Seward - Land Use Application MODEL IN GOOGLE EARTH CONTEXT
(LOOKING NORTHEAST ON CEDAR AVENUE)
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